TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Asset Acquisition

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SunGard Consulting Services Inc., a Delaware corporation		04/23/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	270 Park Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10017
Entity Type:	National Association:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	j
Registration Number:	2605510	FINETIX]

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)826-5420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3016380511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc. Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2: Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	31659
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Signature:	/pja/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003597 FRAME: 0748

900083943

08/09/2007 Date: **Total Attachments: 68** source=31659#page1.tif source=31659#page2.tif source=31659#page3.tif source=31659#page4.tif source=31659#page5.tif source=31659#page6.tif source=31659#page7.tif source=31659#page8.tif source=31659#page9.tif source=31659#page10.tif source=31659#page11.tif source=31659#page12.tif source=31659#page13.tif source=31659#page14.tif source=31659#page15.tif source=31659#page16.tif source=31659#page17.tif source=31659#page18.tif source=31659#page19.tif source=31659#page20.tif source=31659#page21.tif source=31659#page22.tif source=31659#page23.tif source=31659#page24.tif source=31659#page25.tif source=31659#page26.tif source=31659#page27.tif source=31659#page28.tif source=31659#page29.tif source=31659#page30.tif source=31659#page31.tif source=31659#page32.tif source=31659#page33.tif source=31659#page34.tif source=31659#page35.tif source=31659#page36.tif source=31659#page37.tif source=31659#page38.tif source=31659#page39.tif source=31659#page40.tif source=31659#page41.tif source=31659#page42.tif source=31659#page43.tif source=31659#page44.tif source=31659#page45.tif source=31659#page46.tif source=31659#page47.tif source=31659#page48.tif source=31659#page49.tif source=31659#page50.tif source=31659#page51.tif

source=31659#page52.tif



Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER TRADEMARKS ONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER U.S. Patent and Trademark Of U.S. Patent and U.S. Paten			
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼	V V V		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademark	ks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): SunGard Consulting Services Inc., a Delaware corporation	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. Internal		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other	City: New York State: NY Zip: 10017 Individual(s) citizenship		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	No Association		
3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State		
Security Agreement	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Other: Asset Acquisition Execution Date: April 23, 2007	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,605,510 s) attached		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and registrations involved: Total number of applications and 1		
Name: Penelope J.A. Agodoa Internal Address: IP Research Plus, Inc.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 21 Tadcaster Circle	8. Deposit account number:		
City_Waldorf State: MD Zip: 20602	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
	ISE THIS SPACE		
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 			
Alexandra Andrei	andra Andri 8/8/07		
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

SUNGARD DATA SYSTEMS INC.

CERTIFICATE OF RESPONSIBLE OFFICER

REGARDING THE ACQUISITION OF FINETIX, LLC

April 23, 2007

Pursuant to Section 7.02(i)(E) of the Credit Agreement, dated as of August 11, 2005 (as amended, supplemented, restated, replaced, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"; terms used herein having the meanings assigned to them therein) among SunGard Data Systems Inc., Solar Capital Corp., SunGard UK Holdings Limited, the other Overseas Borrowers from time to time party thereto, SunGard Holdco LLC, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent, Swing Line Lender and L/C Issuer, the other Lenders party thereto, Citigroup Global Markets Inc. and Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., as Co-Syndication Agents, and Barclays Bank PLC and The Royal Bank of Canada, as Co-Documentation Agents, the undersigned Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Assistant Secretary of the Company hereby certifies that:

- (a) all of the requirements set forth in Section 7.02(i) of the Credit Agreement have been satisfied or will be satisfied on or prior to the consummation of the asset acquisition of Finetix, LLC which occurred on April 20, 2007; and
- (b) attached hereto as Schedule I is a true and complete list of the Intellectual Property (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement) acquired in connection therewith.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

085706-0093-08910-NY01.2508464.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his name as of the date set forth above.

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

SCHEDULE I

Intellectual Property

FINETIX, LLC

D	91	te	m	ts	٠
1	a	ιτ	4	ιs	٠

None

Registered Trademarks/Service Marks:

Service Mark "FINETIX". U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, Registration No. 2,605,510, Registration Date August 6, 2002.

Registered Copyrights:

None

Certificate of Responsible Officer

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

dated as of

August 11, 2005

among

SUNGARD HOLDCO LLC,

SUNGARD DATA SYSTEMS INC.

SOLAR CAPITAL CORP.,

THE SUBSIDIARIES OF SUNGARD DATA SYSTEMS INC. IDENTIFIED HEREIN

and

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Collateral Agent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE I

-	~			
1)	efii	nıtı	ดท	2

	Credit Agreement	
	ARTICLE II	
	Security Interests	
SECTION 2.02.	Security Interest	
	Covenants	
	ARTICLE III	
	Remedies	
SECTION 3.01.	Remedies Upon Default9	,
SECTION 3.02.	Application of Proceeds11	
	Grant of License to Use Intellectual Property11	
	ARTICLE IV	
	Indemnity, Subrogation and Subordination	
SECTION 4.01.	Indemnity	
	Contribution and Subrogation12	
	Subordination	
	ARTICLE V	
	Miscellaneous	
SECTION 5.01.	Notices	,
	Waivers; Amendment13	
	Collateral Agent's Fees and Expenses; Indemnification	
	Successors and Assigns14	
	Survival of Agreement14	
	Counterparts; Effectiveness; Several Agreement14	
SECTION 5.07.	Severability15	
SECTION 5.08.	Right of Set-Off15	

[[NYCORP:2509296v4:4452W:08/05/05--08:28 p]]

SECTION 5.09. Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Consent to Service of Process	16
SECTION 5.10. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL	16
SECTION 5.11. Headings	17
SECTION 5.12. Security Interest Absolute	17
SECTION 5.13. Termination or Release	17
SECTION 5.14. Additional Restricted Subsidiaries	18
SECTION 5.15. General Authority of the Collateral Agent	18
SECTION 5.16. Collateral Agent Appointed Attorney-in-Fact	18
SECTION 5.17. Effectiveness of the Merger	

Schedules

Schedule I **Subsidiary Parties** Intellectual Property Schedule II

Exhibits

Exhibit I

Form of Supplement Form of Perfection Certificate Exhibit II

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of August 11, 2005 among SUNGARD HOLDCO LLC ("Holdings"), SUNGARD DATA SYSTEMS INC., SOLAR CAPITAL CORP., the Subsidiaries of the Company identified herein and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent.

Reference is made to the Credit Agreement dated as of August 11, 2005 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Company, SunGard, the Overseas Borrowers, Holdings, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent, Swing Line Lender and an L/C Issuer, each Lender from time to time party thereto, Citigroup Global Markets Inc. and Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., as Co-Syndication Agents, and Barclays Bank PLC and The Royal Bank of Canada, as Co-Documentation Agents. The Lenders have agreed to extend credit to the Borrowers subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement. The obligations of the Lenders to extend such credit are conditioned upon, among other things, the execution and delivery of this Agreement. Holdings and the Subsidiary Parties are affiliates of the Borrowers, will derive substantial benefits from the extension of credit to the Borrowers pursuant to the Credit Agreement and are willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to extend such credit. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

Definitions

SECTION 1.01. Credit Agreement. (a) Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Credit Agreement. All terms defined in the New York UCC (as defined herein) and not defined in this Agreement have the meanings specified therein; the term "instrument" shall have the meaning specified in Article 9 of the New York UCC.

(b) The rules of construction specified in Article I of the Credit Agreement also apply to this Agreement.

SECTION 1.02. Other Defined Terms. As used in this Agreement, the following terms have the meanings specified below:

- "Agreement" means this Intellectual Property Security Agreement.
- "Claiming Party" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 4.02.
- "Collateral" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2.01.
- "Contributing Party" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 4.02.

[[NYCORP:2509296v4:4452W:08/05/05--08:28 p]]

"Copyright License" means any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting any right to any third party under any copyright now or hereafter owned by any Grantor or that such Grantor otherwise has the right to license, or granting any right to any Grantor under any copyright now or hereafter owned by any third party, and all rights of such Grantor under any such agreement.

"Copyrights" means all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by any Grantor: (a) all copyright rights in any work subject to the copyright laws of the United States or any other country, whether as author, assignee, transferee or otherwise, and (b) all registrations and applications for registration of any such copyright in the United States or any other country, including registrations, recordings, supplemental registrations and pending applications for registration in the United States Copyright Office, including those listed on Schedule II.

"Credit Agreement" has the meaning assigned to such term in the preliminary statement of this Agreement.

"Grantor" means each of Holdings, the Company and each Subsidiary Party that is a Domestic Subsidiary.

"Intellectual Property" means all intellectual and similar property of every kind and nature now owned or hereafter acquired by any Grantor, including inventions, designs, Patents, Copyrights, Licenses, Trademarks, trade secrets, confidential or proprietary technical and business information, know-how, show-how or other data or information, software and databases and all embodiments or fixations thereof and related documentation, registrations and franchises, and all additions, improvements and accessions to, and books and records describing or used in connection with, any of the foregoing.

"Intellectual Property Collateral" means Collateral consisting of Intellectual Property.

"Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement" means an instrument in the form of Exhibit I hereto.

"License" means any Patent License, Trademark License, Copyright License or other license or sublicense agreement to which any Grantor is a party, including those listed on Schedule II.

"New York UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect in the State of New York.

"Patent License" means any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting to any third party any right to make, use or sell any invention on which a patent, now or hereafter owned by any Grantor or that any Grantor otherwise has the right to license, is in existence, or granting to any Grantor any right to make, use or sell any invention on which a patent, now or hereafter owned by any third party, is in existence, and all rights of any Grantor under any such agreement.

"Patents" means all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by any Grantor: (a) all letters patent of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any other country, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar offices in any other country, including those listed on Schedule II, and (b) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein.

"Perfection Certificate" means a certificate substantially in the form of Exhibit II, completed and supplemented with the schedules and attachments contemplated thereby, and duly executed by the chief financial officer and the chief legal officer of the Company.

"**Proceeds**" has the meaning specified in Section 9-102 of the New York UCC.

"Security Interest" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2.01(a).

"Subsidiary Parties" means (a) the Subsidiaries identified on Schedule I and (b) each other Subsidiary that becomes a party to this Agreement as a Subsidiary Party after the Closing Date.

"Trademark License" means any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting to any third party any right to use any trademark now or hereafter owned by any Grantor or that any Grantor otherwise has the right to license, or granting to any Grantor any right to use any trademark now or hereafter owned by any third party, and all rights of any Grantor under any such agreement.

"Trademarks" means all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by any Grantor: (a) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar offices in any State of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and all extensions or renewals thereof, including those listed on Schedule II, (b) all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby and (c) all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody such goodwill.

ARTICLE II

Security Interests

SECTION 2.01. Security Interest. (a) As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations, including the U.S. Guarantees, each Grantor hereby assigns and pledges to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in, all right, title or interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Collateral"):

- (i) all Copyrights;
- (ii) all Patents;
- (iii) all Trademarks;
- (iv) all Licenses;
- (v) all other Intellectual Property; and
- (vi) all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing and all collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing.
- (b) Each Grantor hereby irrevocably authorizes the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties at any time and from time to time to file in any relevant jurisdiction any initial financing statements with respect to the Collateral or any part thereof and amendments thereto that contain the information required by Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code or the analogous legislation of each applicable jurisdiction for the filing of any financing statement or amendment, including whether such Grantor is an organization, the type of organization and any organizational identification number issued to such Grantor. Each Grantor agrees to provide such information to the Collateral Agent promptly upon request.

The Collateral Agent is further authorized to file with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or United States Copyright Office (or any successor office or any similar office in any other country) such documents as may be necessary or advisable for the purpose of perfecting, confirming, continuing, enforcing or protecting the Security Interest granted by each Grantor, without the signature of any Grantor, and naming any Grantor or the Grantors as debtors and the Collateral Agent as secured party.

(c) The Security Interest is granted as security only and shall not subject the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party to, or in any way alter or modify, any obligation or liability of any Grantor with respect to or arising out of the Collateral.

SECTION 2.02. Representations and Warranties. Holdings and the Company jointly and severally represent and warrant, as to themselves and the other Grantors, to the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties that:

- (a) Each Grantor has good and valid rights in and title to the Collateral with respect to which it has purported to grant a Security Interest hereunder and has full power and authority to grant to the Collateral Agent the Security Interest in such Collateral pursuant hereto and to execute, deliver and perform its obligations in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, without the consent or approval of any other Person other than any consent or approval that has been obtained.
- (b) The Perfection Certificate has been duly prepared, completed and executed and the information set forth therein, including the exact legal name of each Grantor, is correct and complete in all material respects as of the Closing Date. The Uniform Commercial Code financing statements (including fixture filings, as applicable) or other appropriate filings, recordings or registrations prepared by the Collateral Agent based upon the information provided to the Collateral Agent in the Perfection Certificate for filing in each governmental, municipal or other office specified in Schedule 2 to the Perfection Certificate (or specified by notice from the applicable Borrower to the Collateral Agent after the Closing Date in the case of filings, recordings or registrations required by Section 6.11 of the Credit Agreement), are all the filings, recordings and registrations (other than filings required to be made in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office in order to perfect the Security Interest in Collateral consisting of United States Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights) that are necessary to establish a legal, valid and perfected security interest in favor of the Collateral Agent (for the benefit of the Secured Parties) in respect of all Collateral in which the Security Interest may be perfected by filing, recording or registration in the United States (or any political subdivision thereof) and its territories and possessions, and no further or subsequent filing, refiling, recording, rerecording, registration or reregistration is necessary in any such jurisdiction, except as provided under applicable law with respect to the filing of continuation statements. Each Grantor represents and warrants that a fully executed agreement in the form hereof and containing a description of all Collateral consisting of Intellectual Property with respect to United States Patents and United States registered Trademarks (and Trademarks for which United States registration applications are pending) and United States registered Copyrights have been delivered to the Collateral Agent for recording by the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 261, 15 U.S.C. § 1060 or 17 U.S.C. § 205 and the regulations thereunder, as applicable, and otherwise as may be required pursuant to the laws of any other necessary jurisdiction, to protect the validity of and to establish a legal, valid and perfected security interest in favor of the Collateral Agent (for the benefit of the Secured Parties) in respect of all Collateral consisting of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights in which a security interest may be perfected by filing, recording or registration in the United States (or any political subdivision thereof) and its territories and possessions, and no further or subsequent filing, refiling, recording, rerecording, registration or reregistration is necessary (other than such actions as are necessary to perfect the Security Interest with respect to any

Collateral consisting of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (or registration or application for registration thereof) acquired or developed after the date hereof).

- (c) The Security Interest constitutes (i) a legal and valid security interest in all the Collateral securing the payment and performance of the Obligations, including the U.S. Guarantees, (ii) subject to the filings described in Section 2.02(b), a perfected security interest in all Collateral in which a security interest may be perfected by filing, recording or registering a financing statement or analogous document in the United States (or any political subdivision thereof) and its territories and possessions pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code and (iii) a security interest that shall be perfected in all Collateral in which a security interest may be perfected upon the receipt and recording of this Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, as applicable, within the three-month period (commencing as of the date hereof) pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 261 or 15 U.S.C. § 1060 or the one month period (commencing as of the date hereof) pursuant to 17 U.S.C. § 205 and otherwise as may be required pursuant to the laws of any other necessary jurisdiction. The Security Interest is and shall be prior to any other Lien on any of the Collateral, other than (i) any nonconsensual Lien that is expressly permitted pursuant to Section 7.01 of the Credit Agreement and has priority as a matter of law and (ii) Liens expressly permitted pursuant to Section 7.01 of the Credit Agreement.
- (d) The Collateral is owned by the Grantors free and clear of any Lien, except for Liens expressly permitted pursuant to Section 7.01 of the Credit Agreement. None of the Grantors has filed or consented to the filing of (i) any financing statement or analogous document under the Uniform Commercial Code or any other applicable laws covering any Collateral, (ii) any assignment in which any Grantor assigns any Collateral or any security agreement or similar instrument covering any Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office or (iii) any assignment in which any Grantor assigns any Collateral or any security agreement or similar instrument covering any Collateral with any foreign governmental, municipal or other office, which financing statement or analogous document, assignment, security agreement or similar instrument is still in effect, except, in each case, for Liens expressly permitted pursuant to Section 7.01 of the Credit Agreement.
- SECTION 2.03. Covenants. (a) The Company agrees promptly to notify the Collateral Agent in writing of any change (i) in corporate name of any Grantor, (ii) in the identity or type of organization or corporate structure of any Grantor, or (iii) in the jurisdiction of organization of any Grantor.
- (b) Each Grantor shall, at its own expense, take any and all commercially reasonable actions necessary to defend title to the Collateral against all Persons and to defend the Security Interest of the Collateral Agent in the Collateral and the priority thereof against any Lien not expressly permitted pursuant to Section 7.01 of the Credit Agreement.
- (c) Each year, at the time of delivery of annual financial statements with respect to the preceding fiscal year pursuant to Section 6.01 of the Credit Agreement, the

Company shall deliver to the Collateral Agent a certificate executed by the chief financial officer and the chief legal officer of the Company setting forth the information required pursuant to Schedules 1(a), 1(c), 1(e), 1(f) and 2(b) of the Perfection Certificate or confirming that there has been no change in such information since the date of such certificate or the date of the most recent certificate delivered pursuant to this Section 2.03(c).

(d) The Company agrees, on its own behalf and on behalf of each other Grantor, at its own expense, to execute, acknowledge, deliver and cause to be duly filed all such further instruments and documents and take all such actions as the Collateral Agent may from time to time reasonably request to better assure, preserve, protect and perfect the Security Interest and the rights and remedies created hereby, including the payment of any fees and taxes required in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the granting of the Security Interest and the filing of any financing statements or other documents in connection herewith or therewith. If any amount payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral that is in excess of \$10,000,000 shall be or become evidenced by any promissory note or other instrument, such note or instrument shall be promptly pledged and delivered to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, duly endorsed in a manner reasonably satisfactory to the Collateral Agent.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor hereby authorizes the Collateral Agent, with prompt notice thereof to the Grantors, to supplement this Agreement by supplementing Schedule II or adding additional schedules hereto to specifically identify any asset or item that may constitute Copyrights, Licenses, Patents or Trademarks; provided that any Grantor shall have the right, exercisable within 10 days after it has been notified by the Collateral Agent of the specific identification of such Collateral, to advise the Collateral Agent in writing of any inaccuracy of the representations and warranties made by such Grantor hereunder with respect to such Collateral. Each Grantor agrees that it will use its best efforts to take such action as shall be necessary in order that all representations and warranties hereunder shall be true and correct with respect to such Collateral within 30 days after the date it has been notified by the Collateral Agent of the specific identification of such Collateral.

(e) At its option, the Collateral Agent may discharge past due taxes, assessments, charges, fees, Liens, security interests or other encumbrances at any time levied or placed on the Collateral and not permitted pursuant to Section 7.01 of the Credit Agreement, and may pay for the maintenance and preservation of the Collateral to the extent any Grantor fails to do so as required by the Credit Agreement or this Agreement and within a reasonable period of time after the Collateral Agent has requested that it do so, and each Grantor jointly and severally agrees to reimburse the Collateral Agent within 10 days after demand for any payment made or any reasonable expense incurred by the Collateral Agent pursuant to the foregoing authorization. Nothing in this paragraph shall be interpreted as excusing any Grantor from the performance of, or imposing any obligation on the Collateral Agent or any Secured Party to cure or perform, any covenants or other promises of any Grantor with respect to taxes, assessments, charges,

fees, Liens, security interests or other encumbrances and maintenance as set forth herein or in the other Loan Documents.

(f) Each Grantor (rather than the Collateral Agent or any Secured Party) shall remain liable (as between itself and any relevant counterparty) to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it under each contract, agreement or instrument relating to the Collateral, all in accordance with the terms and conditions thereof, and each Grantor jointly and severally agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties from and against any and all liability for such performance.

SECTION 2.04. As to Intellectual Property Collateral. (a) Except to the extent failure to act could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, with respect to registration or pending application of each item of its Intellectual Property Collateral for which such Grantor has standing to do so, each Grantor agrees to take, at its expense, all steps, including, without limitation, in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the U.S. Copyright Office and any other governmental authority located in the United States, to (i) maintain the validity and enforceability of any registered Intellectual Property Collateral (or applications therefor) and maintain such Intellectual Property Collateral in full force and effect, and (ii) pursue the registration and maintenance of each Patent, Trademark, or Copyright registration or application, now or hereafter included in such Intellectual Property Collateral of such Grantor, including, without limitation, the payment of required fees and taxes, the filing of responses to office actions issued by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the U.S. Copyright Office or other governmental authorities, the filing of applications for renewal or extension, the filing of affidavits under Sections 8 and 15 or the U.S. Trademark Act, the filing of divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and renewal applications or extensions, the payment of maintenance fees and the participation in interference, reexamination, opposition, cancellation, infringement and misappropriation proceedings.

- (b) Except as could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, no Grantor shall do or permit any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any of its Intellectual Property Collateral may lapse, be terminated, or become invalid or unenforceable or placed in the public domain (or in case of a trade secret, lose its competitive value).
- (c) Except where failure to do so could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, each Grantor shall take all steps to preserve and protect each item of its Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, maintaining the quality of any and all products or services used or provided in connection with any of the Trademarks, consistent with the quality of the products and services as of the date hereof, and taking all steps necessary to ensure that all licensed users of any of the Trademarks abide by the applicable license's terms with respect to the standards of quality.
- (d) Each Grantor agrees that, should it obtain an ownership or other interest in any Intellectual Property Collateral after the Closing Date ("After-Acquired")

Intellectual Property") (i) the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto, and (ii) any such After-Acquired Intellectual Property and, in the case of Trademarks, the goodwill symbolized thereby, shall automatically become part of the Intellectual Property Collateral subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement with respect thereto.

- (e) Once every fiscal quarter of the Company, with respect to issued or registered Patents (or published applications therefor) or Trademarks (or applications therefor), and once every month, with respect to registered Copyrights, each Grantor shall sign and deliver to the Administrative Agent an appropriate Intellectual Property Security Agreement with respect to all applicable Intellectual Property owned or exclusively licensed by it as of the last day of such period, to the extent that such Intellectual Property is not covered by any previous Intellectual Property Security Agreement so signed and delivered by it. In each case, it will promptly cooperate as reasonably necessary to enable the Administrative Agent to make any necessary or reasonably desirable recordations with the U.S. Copyright Office or the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, as appropriate.
- (f) Nothing in this Agreement prevents any Grantor from discontinuing the use or maintenance of any or its Intellectual Property Collateral to the extent permitted by the Credit Agreement if such Grantor determines in its reasonable business judgment that such discontinuance is desirable in the conduct of its business.

ARTICLE III

Remedies

SECTION 3.01. Remedies Upon Default. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Grantor agrees to deliver each item of Collateral to the Collateral Agent on demand, and it is agreed that the Collateral Agent shall have the right, at the same or different times, with respect to any Collateral consisting of Intellectual Property, on demand, to cause the Security Interest to become an assignment, transfer and conveyance of any of or all such Collateral by the applicable Grantors to the Collateral Agent, or to license or sublicense, whether general, special or otherwise, and whether on an exclusive or nonexclusive basis, any such Collateral throughout the world on such terms and conditions and in such manner as the Collateral Agent shall determine (other than in violation of any then-existing licensing arrangements to the extent that waivers cannot be obtained), and, generally, to exercise any and all rights afforded to a secured party with respect to the Obligations under the Uniform Commercial Code or other applicable law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor agrees that the Collateral Agent shall have the right, subject to the mandatory requirements of applicable law and the notice requirements described below, to sell or otherwise dispose of all or any part of the Collateral securing the Obligations at a public or private sale, for cash, upon credit or for future delivery as the Collateral Agent shall deem appropriate. Each such purchaser at any sale of Collateral shall hold the property sold absolutely, free from any claim or right on the part of any Grantor, and each Grantor hereby waives (to the extent permitted by law) all rights of

redemption, stay and appraisal which such Grantor now has or may at any time in the future have under any rule of law or statute now existing or hereafter enacted.

The Collateral Agent shall give the applicable Grantors 10 days' written notice (which each Grantor agrees is reasonable notice within the meaning of Section 9-611 of the New York UCC or its equivalent in other jurisdictions) of the Collateral Agent's intention to make any sale of Collateral. Such notice, in the case of a public sale, shall state the time and place for such sale. Any such public sale shall be held at such time or times within ordinary business hours and at such place or places as the Collateral Agent may fix and state in the notice (if any) of such sale. At any such sale, the Collateral, or portion thereof, to be sold may be sold in one lot as an entirety or in separate parcels, as the Collateral Agent may (in its sole and absolute discretion) determine. The Collateral Agent shall not be obligated to make any sale of any Collateral if it shall determine not to do so, regardless of the fact that notice of sale of such Collateral shall have been given. The Collateral Agent may, without notice or publication, adjourn any public or private sale or cause the same to be adjourned from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed for sale, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which the same was so adjourned. In case any sale of all or any part of the Collateral is made on credit or for future delivery, the Collateral so sold may be retained by the Collateral Agent until the sale price is paid by the purchaser or purchasers thereof, but the Collateral Agent shall not incur any liability in case any such purchaser or purchasers shall fail to take up and pay for the Collateral so sold and, in case of any such failure, such Collateral may be sold again upon like notice. At any public (or, to the extent permitted by law, private) sale made pursuant to this Agreement, any Secured Party may bid for or purchase, free (to the extent permitted by law) from any right of redemption, stay, valuation or appraisal on the part of any Grantor (all said rights being also hereby waived and released to the extent permitted by law), the Collateral or any part thereof offered for sale and may make payment on account thereof by using any claim then due and payable to such Secured Party from any Grantor as a credit against the purchase price, and such Secured Party may, upon compliance with the terms of sale, hold, retain and dispose of such property without further accountability to any Grantor therefor. For purposes hereof, a written agreement to purchase the Collateral or any portion thereof shall be treated as a sale thereof; the Collateral Agent shall be free to carry out such sale pursuant to such agreement and no Grantor shall be entitled to the return of the Collateral or any portion thereof subject thereto, notwithstanding the fact that after the Collateral Agent shall have entered into such an agreement all Events of Default shall have been remedied and the Obligations paid in full. As an alternative to exercising the power of sale herein conferred upon it, the Collateral Agent may proceed by a suit or suits at law or in equity to foreclose this Agreement and to sell the Collateral or any portion thereof pursuant to a judgment or decree of a court or courts having competent jurisdiction or pursuant to a proceeding by a court-appointed receiver. Any sale pursuant to the provisions of this Section 3.01 shall be deemed to conform to the commercially reasonable standards as provided in Section 9-610(b) of the New York UCC or its equivalent in other jurisdictions.

SECTION 3.02. *Application of Proceeds*. The Collateral Agent shall apply the proceeds of any collection or sale of Collateral, including any Collateral consisting of cash, as follows:

FIRST, to the payment of all costs and expenses incurred by the Collateral Agent in connection with such collection or sale or otherwise in connection with this Agreement, any other Loan Document or any of the Obligations, including all court costs and the fees and expenses of its agents and legal counsel, the repayment of all advances made by the Collateral Agent hereunder or under any other Loan Document on behalf of any Grantor and any other costs or expenses incurred in connection with the exercise of any right or remedy hereunder or under any other Loan Document;

SECOND, to the payment in full of the Obligations (the amounts so applied to be distributed among the Secured Parties pro rata in accordance with the amounts of the Obligations owed to them on the date of any such distribution); and

THIRD, to the applicable Grantors, their successors or assigns, or as a court of competent jurisdiction may otherwise direct.

The Collateral Agent shall have absolute discretion as to the time of application of any such proceeds, moneys or balances in accordance with this Agreement. Upon any sale of Collateral by the Collateral Agent (including pursuant to a power of sale granted by statute or under a judicial proceeding), the receipt of the Collateral Agent or of the officer making the sale shall be a sufficient discharge to the purchaser or purchasers of the Collateral so sold and such purchaser or purchasers shall not be obligated to see to the application of any part of the purchase money paid over to the Collateral Agent or such officer or be answerable in any way for the misapplication thereof.

SECTION 3.03. Grant of License to Use Intellectual Property. For the purpose of enabling the Collateral Agent to exercise rights and remedies under this Agreement at such time as the Collateral Agent shall be lawfully entitled to exercise such rights and remedies, each Grantor shall, upon request by the Collateral Agent at any time after and during the continuance of an Event of Default, grant to the Collateral Agent an irrevocable, nonexclusive license (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to the Grantors) to use, license or sublicense any of the Collateral consisting of Intellectual Property now owned or hereafter acquired by such Grantor, and wherever the same may be located, and including in such license reasonable access to all media in which any of the licensed items may be recorded or stored and to all computer software and programs used for the compilation or printout thereof. The use of such license by the Collateral Agent may be exercised, at the option of the Collateral Agent, during the continuation of an Event of Default; provided that any license, sublicense or other transaction entered into by the Collateral Agent in accordance herewith shall be binding upon the Grantors notwithstanding any subsequent cure of an Event of Default.

ARTICLE IV

Indemnity, Subrogation and Subordination

SECTION 4.01. *Indemnity*. In addition to all such rights of indemnity and subrogation as the Grantors may have under applicable law (but subject to Section 4.03), each Borrower agrees that in the event any assets of any Grantor shall be sold pursuant to this Agreement or any other Collateral Document to satisfy in whole or in part an obligation owed to any Secured Party, the relevant Borrower shall indemnify such Grantor in an amount equal to the greater of the book value or the fair market value of the assets so sold.

"Contributing Party") agrees (subject to Section 4.03) that, in the event assets of any other Subsidiary Party shall be sold pursuant to any Collateral Document to satisfy any Obligation owed to any Secured Party and such other Subsidiary Party (the "Claiming Party") shall not have been fully indemnified by the relevant Borrower as provided in Section 4.01, the Contributing Party shall indemnify the Claiming Party in an amount equal to the greater of the book value or the fair market value of such assets, in each case multiplied by a fraction of which the numerator shall be the net worth of the Contributing Party on the date hereof and the denominator shall be the aggregate net worth of all the Grantors on the date hereof (or, in the case of any Grantor becoming a party hereto pursuant to Section 5.14, the date of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement executed and delivered by such Grantor). Any Contributing Party making any payment to a Claiming Party pursuant to this Section 4.02 shall be subrogated to the rights of such Claiming Party to the extent of such payment.

SECTION 4.03. Subordination. (a) Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, all rights of the Grantors under Sections 4.01 and 4.02 and all other rights of indemnity, contribution or subrogation under applicable law or otherwise shall be fully subordinated to the indefeasible payment in full in cash of the Obligations. No failure on the part of any Borrower or any Grantor to make the payments required by Sections 4.01 and 4.02 (or any other payments required under applicable law or otherwise) shall in any respect limit the obligations and liabilities of any Grantor with respect to its obligations hereunder, and each Grantor shall remain liable for the full amount of the obligations of such Grantor hereunder.

(b) Each Grantor hereby agrees that upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default and after notice from the Collateral Agent all Indebtedness owed by it to any Subsidiary shall be fully subordinated to the indefeasible payment in full in cash of the Obligations.

[[NYCORP:2509296v4:4452W:08/05/05--08:28 p]]

ARTICLE V

Miscellaneous

SECTION 5.01. *Notices*. All communications and notices hereunder shall (except as otherwise expressly permitted herein) be in writing and given as provided in Section 10.02 of the Credit Agreement. All communications and notices hereunder to any Subsidiary Party shall be given to it in care of the Company as provided in Section 10.02 of the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 5.02. Waivers; Amendment. (a) No failure or delay by the Collateral Agent, any L/C Issuer or any Lender in exercising any right or power hereunder or under any other Loan Document shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right or power, or any abandonment or discontinuance of steps to enforce such a right or power, preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or power. The rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent, the L/C Issuers and the Lenders hereunder and under the other Loan Documents are cumulative and are not exclusive of any rights or remedies that they would otherwise have. No waiver of any provision of this Agreement or consent to any departure by any Loan Party therefrom shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be permitted by paragraph (b) of this Section 5.02, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the purpose for which given. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the making of a Loan or issuance of a Letter of Credit shall not be construed as a waiver of any Default, regardless of whether the Collateral Agent, any Lender or any L/C Issuer may have had notice or knowledge of such Default at the time. No notice or demand on any Loan Party in any case shall entitle any Loan Party to any other or further notice or demand in similar or other circumstances.

(b) Neither this Agreement nor any provision hereof may be waived, amended or modified except pursuant to an agreement or agreements in writing entered into by the Collateral Agent and the Loan Party or Loan Parties with respect to which such waiver, amendment or modification is to apply, subject to any consent required in accordance with Section 10.01 of the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 5.03. Collateral Agent's Fees and Expenses; Indemnification.

(a) The parties hereto agree that the Collateral Agent shall be entitled to reimbursement of its expenses incurred hereunder as provided in Section 10.04 of the Credit Agreement.

(b) Without limitation of its indemnification obligations under the other Loan Documents, the Company agrees to indemnify the Collateral Agent and the other Indemnitees (as defined in Section 10.05 of the Credit Agreement) against, and hold each Indemnitee harmless from, any and all losses, claims, damages, liabilities and related expenses, including the reasonable fees, charges and disbursements of any counsel for any Indemnitee, incurred by or asserted against any Indemnitee arising out of, in connection with, or as a result of, the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement or any claim, litigation, investigation or proceeding relating to any of the foregoing agreement or instrument contemplated hereby, or to the Collateral, whether or

not any Indemnitee is a party thereto; provided that such indemnity shall not, as to any Indemnitee, be available to the extent that such losses, claims, damages, liabilities or related expenses are determined by a court of competent jurisdiction by final and nonappealable judgment to have resulted from the gross negligence or wilful misconduct of such Indemnitee or any Affiliate, director, officer, employee, counsel, agent or attorney-in-fact of such Indemnitee.

(c) Any such amounts payable as provided hereunder shall be additional Obligations secured hereby and by the other Collateral Documents. The provisions of this Section 5.03 shall remain operative and in full force and effect regardless of the termination of this Agreement or any other Loan Document, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, the repayment of any of the Obligations, the invalidity or unenforceability of any term or provision of this Agreement or any other Loan Document, or any investigation made by or on behalf of the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party. All amounts due under this Section 5.03 shall be payable within 10 days of written demand therefor.

SECTION 5.04. Successors and Assigns. Whenever in this Agreement any of the parties hereto is referred to, such reference shall be deemed to include the permitted successors and assigns of such party; and all covenants, promises and agreements by or on behalf of any Grantor or the Collateral Agent that are contained in this Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of their respective successors and assigns.

SECTION 5.05. Survival of Agreement. All covenants, agreements, representations and warranties made by the Loan Parties in the Loan Documents and in the certificates or other instruments prepared or delivered in connection with or pursuant to this Agreement or any other Loan Document shall be considered to have been relied upon by the Lenders and shall survive the execution and delivery of the Loan Documents and the making of any Loans and issuance of any Letters of Credit, regardless of any investigation made by any Lender or on its behalf and notwithstanding that the Collateral Agent, any L/C Issuer or any Lender may have had notice or knowledge of any Default or incorrect representation or warranty at the time any credit is extended under the Credit Agreement, and shall continue in full force and effect as long as the principal of or any accrued interest on any Loan or any fee or any other amount payable under any Loan Document is outstanding and unpaid or any Letter of Credit is outstanding and so long as the Commitments have not expired or terminated.

SECTION 5.06. Counterparts; Effectiveness; Several Agreement. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by facsimile transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Agreement. This Agreement shall become effective as to any Loan Party when a counterpart hereof executed on behalf of such Loan Party shall have been delivered to the Collateral Agent and a counterpart hereof shall have been executed on behalf of the Collateral Agent, and thereafter shall be binding upon such Loan Party and the Collateral Agent and their respective permitted

successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of such Loan Party, the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties and their respective successors and assigns, except that no Loan Party shall have the right to assign or transfer its rights or obligations hereunder or any interest herein or in the Collateral (and any such assignment or transfer shall be void) except as expressly contemplated by this Agreement or the Credit Agreement. This Agreement shall be construed as a separate agreement with respect to each Loan Party and may be amended, modified, supplemented, waived or released with respect to any Loan Party without the approval of any other Loan Party and without affecting the obligations of any other Loan Party hereunder.

SECTION 5.07. Severability. Any provision of this Agreement held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability without affecting the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions hereof; and the invalidity of a particular provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not invalidate such provision in any other jurisdiction. The parties shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.

SECTION 5.08. Right of Set-Off. In addition to any rights and remedies of the Lenders provided by Law, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, each Lender and its Affiliates is authorized at any time and from time to time, without prior notice to the Company or any other Loan Party, any such notice being waived by the Company and each Loan Party to the fullest extent permitted by applicable Law, to set off and apply any and all deposits (general or special, time or demand, provisional or final) at any time held by, and other Indebtedness at any time owing by, such Lender and its Affiliates to or for the credit or the account of the respective Loan Parties against any and all obligations owing to such Lender and its Affiliates hereunder, now or hereafter existing, irrespective of whether or not such Lender or Affiliate shall have made demand under this Agreement and although such obligations may be contingent or unmatured or denominated in a currency different from that of the applicable deposit or Indebtedness; provided that, in the case of any such deposits or other Indebtedness for the credit or the account of any Foreign Subsidiary, such set off may only be against any obligations of Foreign Subsidiaries. Each Lender agrees promptly to notify the Company and the Collateral Agent after any such set off and application made by such Lender; provided, that the failure to give such notice shall not affect the validity of such setoff and application. The rights of each Lender under this Section 6.08 are in addition to other rights and remedies (including other rights of setoff) that such Lender may have. Notwithstanding anything herein or in any other Loan Document to the contrary, in no event shall the assets of any Foreign Subsidiary that is not a Loan Party constitute collateral security for payment of obligations of the Company or any Domestic Subsidiary, it being understood that the provisions hereof shall not limit, reduce or otherwise diminish in any respect the Borrowers' obligations to make any mandatory prepayment pursuant to Section 2.05(b)(ii) of the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 5.09. Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Consent to Service of Process. (a) This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York.

- (b) Each of the Loan Parties hereby irrevocably and unconditionally submits, for itself and its property, to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of the State of New York sitting in New York County and of the United States District Court of the Southern District of New York, and any appellate court from any thereof, in any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any other Loan Document, or for recognition or enforcement of any judgment, and each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally agrees that all claims in respect of any such action or proceeding may be heard and determined in such New York State or, to the extent permitted by law, in such Federal court. Each of the parties hereto agrees that a final judgment in any such action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law. Nothing in this Agreement or any other Loan Document shall affect any right that the Collateral Agent, any L/C Issuer or any Lender may otherwise have to bring any action or proceeding relating to this Agreement or any other Loan Document against any Grantor or its properties in the courts of any jurisdiction.
- (c) Each of the Loan Parties hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waives, to the fullest extent it may legally and effectively do so, any objection which it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any suit, action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any other Loan Document in any court referred to in paragraph (b) of this Section 5.09. Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, the defense of an inconvenient forum to the maintenance of such action or proceeding in any such court.
- (d) Each party to this Agreement irrevocably consents to service of process in the manner provided for notices in Section 5.01. Nothing in this Agreement or any other Loan Document will affect the right of any party to this Agreement to serve process in any other manner permitted by law.

SECTION 5.10. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR ANY OTHER THEORY). EACH PARTY HERETO (A) CERTIFIES THAT NO REPRESENTATIVE, AGENT OR ATTORNEY OF ANY OTHER PARTY HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER PARTY WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, SEEK TO ENFORCE THE FOREGOING WAIVER AND (B) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT AND THE OTHER PARTIES HERETO HAVE BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS SECTION 5.10.

SECTION 5.11. *Headings*. Article and Section headings and the Table of Contents used herein are for convenience of reference only, are not part of this Agreement and are not to affect the construction of, or to be taken into consideration in interpreting, this Agreement.

Agent hereunder, the Security Interest, the grant of a security interest in the Pledged Collateral and all obligations of each Grantor hereunder shall be absolute and unconditional irrespective of (a) any lack of validity or enforceability of the Credit Agreement, any other Loan Document, any agreement with respect to any of the Obligations or any other agreement or instrument relating to any of the foregoing, (b) any change in the time, manner or place of payment of, or in any other term of, all or any of the Obligations, or any other amendment or waiver of or any consent to any departure from the Credit Agreement, any other Loan Document or any other agreement or instrument, (c) any exchange, release or non-perfection of any Lien on other collateral, or any release or amendment or waiver of or consent under or departure from any guarantee, securing or guaranteeing all or any of the Obligations or (d) any other circumstance that might otherwise constitute a defense available to, or a discharge of, any Grantor in respect of the Obligations or this Agreement.

SECTION 5.13. Termination or Release. (a) This Agreement, the Security Interest and all other security interests granted hereby shall terminate when all the outstanding Obligations have been indefeasibly paid in full and the Lenders have no further commitment to lend under the Credit Agreement, the L/C Obligations have been reduced to zero and the L/C Issuers have no further obligations to issue Letters of Credit under the Credit Agreement.

- (b) A Subsidiary Party shall automatically be released from its obligations hereunder and the Security Interest in the Collateral of such Subsidiary Party shall be automatically released upon the consummation of any transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement as a result of which such Subsidiary Party ceases to be a Subsidiary of the Company; *provided* that the Required Lenders shall have consented to such transaction (to the extent required by the Credit Agreement) and the terms of such consent did not provide otherwise.
- (c) Upon any sale or other transfer by any Grantor of any Collateral that is permitted under the Credit Agreement, or upon the effectiveness of any written consent to the release of the security interest granted hereby in any Collateral pursuant to Section 10.01 of the Credit Agreement, the security interest in such Collateral shall be automatically released.
- (d) In connection with any termination or release pursuant to paragraph (a), (b) or (c), the Collateral Agent shall execute and deliver to any Grantor, at such Grantor's expense, all documents that such Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination or release. Any execution and delivery of documents pursuant to this Section 5.13 shall be without recourse to or warranty by the Collateral Agent.

SECTION 5.14. Additional Restricted Subsidiaries. Pursuant to Section 6.11 of the Credit Agreement, certain Restricted Subsidiaries of the Loan Parties that were not in existence or not Restricted Subsidiaries on the date of the Credit Agreement are required to enter in this Agreement as Subsidiary Parties upon becoming Restricted Subsidiaries. Upon execution and delivery by the Collateral Agent and a Restricted Subsidiary of an Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement, such Restricted Subsidiary shall become a Subsidiary Party hereunder with the same force and effect as if originally named as a Subsidiary Party herein. The execution and delivery of any such instrument shall not require the consent of any other Loan Party hereunder. The rights and obligations of each Loan Party hereunder shall remain in full force and effect notwithstanding the addition of any new Loan Party as a party to this Agreement.

SECTION 5.15. General Authority of the Collateral Agent. By acceptance of the benefits of this Agreement and any other Collateral Documents, each Secured Party (whether or not a signatory hereto) shall be deemed irrevocably (a) to consent to the appointment of the Collateral Agent as its agent hereunder and under such other Collateral Documents, (b) to confirm that the Collateral Agent shall have the authority to act as the exclusive agent of such Secured Party for the enforcement of any provisions of this Agreement and such other Collateral Documents against any Grantor, the exercise of remedies hereunder or thereunder and the giving or withholding of any consent or approval hereunder or thereunder relating to any Collateral or any Grantor's obligations with respect thereto, (c) to agree that it shall not take any action to enforce any provisions of this Agreement or any other Collateral Document against any Grantor, to exercise any remedy hereunder or thereunder or to give any consents or approvals hereunder or thereunder except as expressly provided in this Agreement or any other Collateral Document and (d) to agree to be bound by the terms of this Agreement and any other Collateral Documents.

SECTION 5.16. Collateral Agent Appointed Attorney-in-Fact. Each Grantor hereby appoints the Collateral Agent the attorney-in-fact of such Grantor for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this Agreement and taking any action and executing any instrument that the Collateral Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes hereof at any time after and during the continuance of an Event of Default, which appointment is irrevocable and coupled with an interest. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Collateral Agent shall have the right, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default and notice by the Collateral Agent to the Company of its intent to exercise such rights, with full power of substitution either in the Collateral Agent's name or in the name of such Grantor (a) to receive, endorse, assign and/or deliver any and all notes, acceptances, checks, drafts, money orders or other evidences of payment relating to the Collateral or any part thereof; (b) to demand, collect, receive payment of, give receipt for and give discharges and releases of all or any of the Collateral; (c) to commence and prosecute any and all suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect or otherwise realize on all or any of the Collateral or to enforce any rights in respect of any Collateral; (d) to settle, compromise, compound, adjust or defend any actions, suits or proceedings relating to all or any of the Collateral; and (e) to use, sell, assign, transfer, pledge, make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with all or any of the

[[NYCORP:2509296v4:4452W:08/05/05--08:28 p]]

Collateral, and to do all other acts and things necessary to carry out the purposes of this Agreement, as fully and completely as though the Collateral Agent were the absolute owner of the Collateral for all purposes; provided that nothing herein contained shall be construed as requiring or obligating the Collateral Agent to make any commitment or to make any inquiry as to the nature or sufficiency of any payment received by the Collateral Agent, or to present or file any claim or notice, or to take any action with respect to the Collateral or any part thereof or the moneys due or to become due in respect thereof or any property covered thereby. The Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties shall be accountable only for amounts actually received as a result of the exercise of the powers granted to them herein, and neither they nor their officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to any Grantor for any act or failure to act hereunder, except for their own gross negligence or wilful misconduct or that of any of their Affiliates, directors, officers, employees, counsel, agents or attorneys-in-fact.

SECTION 5.17. Effectiveness of the Merger. SunGard and its Subsidiaries shall have no rights or obligations hereunder until the consummation of the Merger and any representations and warranties of SunGard or any of its Subsidiaries hereunder shall not become effective until such time. Upon consummation of the Merger, SunGard shall succeed to all the rights and obligations of Solar Capital Corp. under this Agreement and all rights, obligations, representations and warranties of SunGard and its Subsidiaries shall become effective as of the date hereof, without any further action by any Person.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent,

by

Name: Title: BRUCE BORDEN VICE PRESIDENT

[[2509296]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

SUNGARD HOLDCO LLC,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Assistant

Secretary

SUNGARD DATA SYSTEMS INC.,

bу

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: Senior Vice President Finance and Chief Financial Officer

SOLAR CAPITAL CORP.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Assistant

Secretary

ASC SOFTWARE INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Assistant Vice President, Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

ASSENT SOFTWARE LLC,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: President, Assistant Secretary

and Treasurer

AUTOMATED SECURITIES CLEARANCE, LTD.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Assistant Vice President, Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

BANCWARE, INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Assistant Vice President, Assistant Clerk and Treasurer

DATA TECHNOLOGY SERVICES INC.,

bу

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: President, Treasurer and

Assistant Secretary

DERIVATECH RISK SOLUTIONS INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Assistant Vice President, Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SIGNATURE PAGE

[[NYCORP:2509296]]

ELINK PROCESSING LLC,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: Assistant Vice President,
Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

EXETER EDUCATIONAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Assistant Vice President and

Assistant Secretary

FDP CORP.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Assistant Vice President and

Assistant Secretary

FINANCIAL DATA PLANNING CORP.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Assistant Vice President and

Assistant Secretary

FINANCIAL TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: President, Treasurer and

Assistant Secretary

IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SIGNATURE PAGE

HTE-UCS, INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: Assistant Vice President,
Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

INFLOW LLC,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: Assistant Vice President,
Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

MBM INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: President, Treasurer and

Assistant Secretary

MICROHEDGE INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: Assistant Vice President,
Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

ONLINE SECURITIES PROCESSING INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane Title: President, Treasurer and

Assistant Secretary

PLAID BROTHERS SOFTWARE, INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: Assistant Vice President,
Treasurer and Assistant Secretary

PORTFOLIO VENTURES INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: President, Treasurer and

Assistant Secretary

PRESCIENT MARKETS INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: Assistant Vice President,
Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

PROTOGENT, INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: Assistant Vice President,
Treasurer and Assistant Secretary

SIS EUROPE HOLDINGS INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: President, Treasurer and

Assistant Secretary

IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SIGNATURE PAGE

[[NYCORP:2509296]]

SRS DEVELOPMENT INC.,

bу

Name: Michael J. Ruane Title: President, Treasurer and

Assistant Secretary

SUNGARD ADVISOR TECHNOLOGIES INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Assistant Vice President, Treasurer and Assistant Secretary

SUNGARD ASIA PACIFIC INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: Assistant Vice President,
Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

SUNGARD ASSET MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: Assistant Vice President,
Treasurer and Assistant Secretary

SUNGARD AVAILABILITY INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: Assistant Vice President,
Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

SUNGARD AVAILABILITY SERVICES LP,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Assistant Vice President, Treasurer and Assistant Secretary

SUNGARD AVAILABILITY SERVICES LTD.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: President, Treasurer and

Assistant Secretary

SUNGARD BI-TECH INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Assistant Vice President, Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

SUNGARD BSR INC.,

by

Name: MicHael J. Ruane
Title: Assistant Vice President,
Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

SUNGARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Assistant Vice President, and

Assistant Secretary

SUNGARD CANADA HOLDINGS INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane Title: President, Treasurer and

Assistant Secretary

SUNGARD COLLEGIS INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane Title: Assistant Vice President, Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

SUNGARD COMPUTER SERVICES LLC,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: Assistant Vice President,
Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

SUNGARD CORBEL INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Assistant Vice President and

Assistant Secretary

SUNGARD DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: President, Treasurer and

Assistant Secretary

IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SIGNATURE PAGE

[[NYCORP:2509296]]

SUNGARD DIS INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane Title: President Treasurer and

Assistant Secretary

SUNGARD ENERGY SYSTEMS INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Assistant Vice President, Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

SUNGARD ENFORM CONSULTING INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Assistant Vice President, Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

SUNGARD EPROCESS INTELLIGENCE INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Assistant Vice President, Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

SUNGARD EXPERT SOLUTIONS INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Assistant Vice President, and

Assistant Secretary

SUNGARD FINANCIAL SYSTEMS INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: Assistant Vice President,
Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

SUNGARD HTE INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: Assistant Vice President,
Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

SUNGARD INSURANCE SYSTEMS INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Assistant Vice President and

Assistant Secretary

SUNGARD INVESTMENT PRODUCTS INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: Assistant Vice President,
Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

SUNGARD INVESTMENT SYSTEMS INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane Title: Assistant Vice President, Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SIGNATURE PAGE

[[NYCORP:2509296]]

SUNGARD INVESTMENT VENTURES LLC,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane Title: President, Treasurer and

Assistant Secretary

SUNGARD KIODEX INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: Assistant Vice President,
Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

SUNGARD MARKET DATA SERVICES INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: Assistant Vice President,
Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

SUNGARD NETWORK SOLUTIONS INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Assistant Vice President and

Assistant Secretary

SUNGARD PENTAMATION INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Assistant Vice President, Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SIGNATURE PAGE

[[NYCORP:2509296]]

SUNGARD REFERENCE DATA SOLUTIONS INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Assistant Vice President, Assistant Secretary and Treasurer

SUNGARD SAS HOLDINGS INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: President, Treasurer and

Assistant Secretary

SUNGARD SCT INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Assistant Vice President and

Assistant Secretary

SUNGARD SECURITIES FINANCE INC.,

bу

Name: Michael J. Ruane

Title: Assistant Vice President, Treasurer and Assistant Secretary

SUNGARD SECURITIES FINANCE INTERNATIONAL INC.,

by

Name: Michael J. Ruane
Title: Assistant Vice President,
Treasurer and Assistant Secretary

IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SIGNATURE PAGE

Exhibit I to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement

SUPPLEMENT NO. __ dated as of, to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of [●], among SUNGARD HOLDCO LLC ("Holdings"), SUNGARD DATA SYSTEMS INC., SOLAR CAPITAL CORP., the Subsidiaries of the Company identified therein and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent.

- A. Reference is made to the Credit Agreement dated as of August 11, 2005 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Company, the Overseas Borrowers, Holdings, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent, Swing Line Lender and an L/C Issuer, each Lender from time to time party thereto, Citigroup Global Markets Inc. and Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., as Co-Syndication Agents, and Barclays Bank PLC and The Royal Bank of Canada, as Co-Documentation Agents.
- B. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement referred to therein.
- C. The Grantors have entered into the Intellectual Property Security Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans and the L/C Issuers to issue Letters of Credit. Section 5.14 of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement provides that additional Restricted Subsidiaries of the Company may become Subsidiary Parties under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement by execution and delivery of an instrument in the form of this Supplement. The undersigned Restricted Subsidiary (the "New Subsidiary") is executing this Supplement in accordance with the requirements of the Credit Agreement to become a Subsidiary Party under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make additional Loans and the L/C Issuers to issue additional Letters of Credit and as consideration for Loans previously made and Letters of Credit previously issued.

Accordingly, the Collateral Agent and the New Subsidiary agree as follows:

SECTION 1. In accordance with Section 5.14 of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the New Subsidiary by its signature below becomes a Subsidiary Party (and accordingly, becomes a Grantor) and Grantor under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement with the same force and effect as if originally named therein as a Subsidiary Party and the New Subsidiary hereby (a) agrees to all the terms and provisions of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement applicable to it as a Subsidiary Party and Grantor thereunder and (b) represents and warrants that the representations and warranties made by it as a Grantor thereunder are true and correct on and as of the date hereof. In furtherance of the foregoing, the New Subsidiary, as security for the payment and performance in full of the Obligations, does hereby create and grant to the Collateral

[[2509296]]

Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, their successors and assigns, a security interest in and lien on all of the New Subsidiary's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement) of the New Subsidiary. Each reference to a "Grantor" in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall be deemed to include the New Subsidiary. The Intellectual Property Security Agreement is hereby incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION 2. The New Subsidiary represents and warrants to the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties that this Supplement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by it and constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 3. This Supplement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. This Supplement shall become effective when the Collateral Agent shall have received a counterpart of this Supplement that bears the signature of the New Subsidiary and the Collateral Agent has executed a counterpart hereof. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Supplement by facsimile transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Supplement.

SECTION 4. The New Subsidiary hereby represents and warrants that (a) set forth on Schedule I attached hereto is a true and correct schedule of any and all Collateral of the New Subsidiary consisting of Intellectual Property and (b) set forth under its signature hereto, is the true and correct legal name of the New Subsidiary, its jurisdiction of formation and the location of its chief executive office.

SECTION 5. Except as expressly supplemented hereby, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 6. THIS SUPPLEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 7. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Supplement should be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby (it being understood that the invalidity of a particular provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not in and of itself affect the validity of such provision in any other jurisdiction). The parties hereto shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.

[[2509296]]

SECTION 8. All communications and notices hereunder shall be in writing and given as provided in Section 5.01 of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

SECTION 9. The New Subsidiary agrees to reimburse the Collateral Agent for its reasonable out-of-pocket expenses in connection with this Supplement, including the reasonable fees, other charges and disbursements of counsel for the Collateral Agent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New Subsidiary and the Collateral Agent have duly executed this Supplement to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

[NAME OF NEW SUBSIDIARY],

by

Name:
Title:

Legal Name:
Jurisdiction of Formation:
Location of Chief Executive office:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,
as Collateral Agent,

by

Name: Title:

Schedule I to the Supplement No __ to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

[[2509296]]

Exhibit II

Perfection Certificate - See Tab 7

SUBSIDIARY PARTIES

ASC Software Inc.
Assent Software LLC
Automated Securities Clearance, Ltd.
BancWare, Inc.
Data Technology Services Inc.
Derivatech Risk Solutions Inc.
Elink Processing LLC
Exeter Educational Management Systems, Inc.
FDP Corp.
Financial Data Planning Corp.
Financial Technology Systems Inc.
HTE – UCS, Inc.
Inflow LLC
MBM Inc.
MicroHedge Inc.
Online Securities Processing Inc.
Plaid Brothers Software, Inc.
Portfolio Ventures Inc.
Prescient Markets Inc.
Protegent, Inc.
SIS Europe Holdings Inc.

085706-0093-08910-NY01.2501098.2

Entity Name

SRS Development Inc. SunGard Advisor Technologies Inc. SunGard Asia Pacific Inc. SunGard Asset Management Systems Inc. SunGard Availability Inc. SunGard Availability Services LP SunGard Availability Services Ltd. SunGard Bi-Tech Inc. SunGard BSR Inc. SunGard Business Systems Inc. SunGard Canada Holdings Inc. SunGard Collegis Inc. SunGard Computer Services LLC SunGard Corbel Inc. SunGard Data Systems Inc. SunGard Development Corporation SunGard DIS Inc. SunGard Energy Systems Inc. SunGard Enform Consulting Inc. SunGard eProcess Intelligence Inc. SunGard Expert Solutions Inc. SunGard Financial Systems Inc. SunGard Holdco LLC SunGard HTE Inc. SunGard Insurance Systems Inc.

SunGard Investment Products Inc. SunGard Investment Systems Inc. SunGard Investment Ventures LLC SunGard Kiodex Inc. SunGard Market Data Services Inc. SunGard NetWork Solutions Inc. SunGard Pentamation Inc. SunGard Reference Data Solutions Inc. SunGard SAS Holdings Inc. SunGard SCT Inc. SunGard Securities Finance Inc. SunGard Securities Finance International Inc. SunGard Shareholder Systems Inc. SunGard Software, Inc. SunGard Systems International Inc. SunGard Technology Services Inc. SunGard Trading Systems VAR LLC SunGard Treasury Systems Inc. SunGard Trust Systems Inc. SunGard Wealth Management Services, LLC SunGard Workflow Solutions Inc. Systems & Computer Technology Corporation Trust Tax Services Of America, Inc. Wall Street Concepts Inc. World Systems Inc.

U.S. COPYRIGHTS

Owner	Reference Number	Title
Automated Securities	TX4946125	BRASS 2.4.
Clearance, Ltd.		
Automated Securities	TX4936779	QMS.
Clearance, Ltd.		
Edwards, (A.G.) & Sons, Inc.,	TX3886467	Broker Vision.
& Plaid Brothers Software		
Exeter Educational	TXu544870	Enrollment management
Management Systems, Inc.		system.
SunGard Business Systems	TX5926681	OmniDBEN version 1.0.
Inc.		
SunGard Business Systems	TX5730065	Omnipay version 4.0.
Inc.		
SunGard Business Systems	TX5730059	Omnipay version 4.1.
Inc.		
SunGard Business Systems	TX5659089	OmniTrade, version 2.0.
Inc.		
SunGard Business Systems	TX5609282	OmniPlus: version 5.2.
Inc.		
SunGard Business Systems	TX5609281	OmniPlus: version 5.1.
Inc.		
SunGard Business Systems	TX5581794	OmniPlus: version 2.31.
Inc.		
SunGard Business Systems	TX5581793	OmniPlus: version 5.0.
Inc.		
SunGard Business Systems	TX5545339	OmniPlan: version 9210.
Inc.		
SunGard Planning Solutions	TXu681238	Disaster recovery plan.
Inc.		
SunGard Reference Data	TX6000180	FRDB emulator 1.0.
Solutions Inc.		
SunGard Reference Data	TX6029653	TimeIQ 2.1.
Solutions Inc.		
SunGard Reference Data	TX6000191	Data extractor 1.1.
Solutions, Inc.		
Systems & Computer	TXu802139	Banner Finance: v.2.1.
Technology Corporation		
Systems & Computer	TXu802137	Banner Financial Aid: v.2.1.
Technology Corporation		
Systems & Computer	TXu802136	Banner Student: v.2.1.
Technology Corporation	·	

085706-0093-08910-NY01.2501098.2

Systems & Computer Technology Corporation	TXu802135	Banner Alumni : vol.2.1.
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation	TXu802134	Banner Human Resources: v.2.1.
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation (d.b.a. SCT)	TXu590875	Banner alumni development system.
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation (d.b.a. SCT)	TXu590874	Banner student.
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation d.b.a. SCT	TXu609975	Banner financial aid: release 1.2.
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation d.b.a. SCT	TXu609974	Banner financial aid: release 1.15.
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation d.b.a. SCT	TXu609973	Banner financial aid: release 1.1.
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation d.b.a. SCT	TXu608886	Banner Human Resources System user manual.
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation d.b.a. SCT	TXu608885	Banner Human Resources System user manual.
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation d.b.a. SCT	TXu608803	Banner finance.
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation d.b.a. SCT	TXu608802	Banner finance.
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation d.b.a. SCT	TXu608801	Banner finance.
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation d.b.a. SCT	TXu608800	Banner finance.
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation d.b.a. SCT	TXu608799	Banner finance.
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation d.b.a. SCT	TXu608798	Banner finance.
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation d.b.a. SCT	TXu608797	Banner finance.

Systems & Computer Technology Corporation d.b.a. SCT	TXu608796	Banner finance.
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation d.b.a. SCT	TXu608795	Banner finance.
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation d.b.a. SCT	TXu608794	Banner finance.
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation d.b.a. SCT	TXu565542	Banner human resources: release 1.3.
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation d.b.a. SCT	TXu565540	Banner student : release 1.11.
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation d.b.a. SCT	TXu565539	Banner alumni development : release 1.7.
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation d.b.a. SCT	TXu565538	Banner financial aid : release 1.3.
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation d.b.a. SCT	TXu565537	Banner finance : release 1.10.

U.S. PATENTS

SunGard Data Systems, Inc.	10/492,903	Financial Instrument Portfolio Credit Exposure Evaluation
SunGard Energy Systems, Inc.	10/336,542	Valuing and Optimizing Scheduling of Generation Assets
SunGard Energy Systems, Inc.	10/336,541	Valuing and Optimizing Scheduling of Generation Assets
SunGard eProcess Intelligence Inc.	6,185,560	System for Automatically Organizing Data in Accordance with Pattern Hierarchies Therein
SunGard Market Data Services Inc.	5,920,859	Hypertext Document Retrieval System and Method
SunGard Software, Inc.	09/495,121	A Financial Risk and Exposure Management System
SunGard Systems International, Inc.	10/772,103	Method and System for Correlation Risk Hedging
Systems and Computer Technology Corporation	6,065,002	Simplified Interface for Relational Database Access Using Open Database
Systems and Computer Technology Corporation	20020029269	Methods and Systems for Coordinating the Termination of Sessions on One or More Systems
Systems and Computer Technology Corporation	20020057284	Methods and Systems for Delivering Announcements to Users of an Information System

U.S. TRADEMARKS

	Training to mig	i po kapis irga sorto 🥞 La Violetta area suntur S
Automated Securities Clearance, Ltd.	PLAYMAKER	76/547,387
Automated Securities Clearance, Ltd.	PLAYMAKER	76/547,386
Automated Securities Clearance, Ltd.	U2	76/547,385
Automated Securities Clearance, Ltd.	BRASS	1,862,771
Automated Securities Clearance, Ltd.	BRASS & Design (trumpet)	2,405,595
Automated Securities Clearance, Ltd.	UMA	2,661,101
Automated Securities Clearance, Ltd.	U2	2,853,321
BancWare, Inc.	BANCWARE	1,270,415
Bancware, Inc.	BANCWARE	1,310,880
Bancware, Inc.	BANCWARE CONVERGENCE	2,382,528
Bancware, Inc.	DOLLARMARK	2,390,737
Bancware, Inc.	VIEWPOINT	2,512,672
Bancware, Inc.	CONVERGENCE	2,545,642
Bancware, Inc.	BANCWARE INSIGHT	2,709,630
Bancware, Inc.	BANCWARE OPTION ADJUSTED VAR	2,724,555
Data Technology Services Inc.	VENNIGENT	78/522,935*
Data Technology Services Inc.	VARIGENT	78/522,925*
Data Technology Services Inc.	DEFINIUM	78/522,922*
Data Technology Services Inc.	FIRSTPARALLEL	78/522,917*
Data Technology Services Inc.	PRIMEFACET	78/522,911*
Data Technology Services Inc.	NORTHPEAK	78/522,901*
Data Technology Services Inc.	NORTHRANGE	78/522,899*
Data Technology Services Inc.	NORTHMOUNTAIN	78/522,894*
Data Technology Services Inc.	ANCHORROCK	78/522,883*
Data Technology Services Inc.	WESTROCK	78/522,878*
Data Technology Services Inc.	EASTROCK	78/522,854*

085706-0093-08910-NY01.2501098.2

Existential Systems, Inc. SYSTEM INNOVATIONS 1,373,600			
FDP Corp. CONTACT PARTNER 2,094,991 InFlow, Inc. INFLOW 2,307,106 InFlow, Inc. MONITORFLOW 2,484,640 InFlow, Inc. INFLOWNET 2,600,036 MicroHedge Inc. MICROHEDGE 2,041,909 Plaid Brothers Software, Inc. WEBPLAID 2,851,698 Plaid Brothers Software, Inc. WEBPLAID 2,867,516 Protegent, Inc. PROTEGENT (stylized) 2,639,287 Protegent, Inc. BROKERAUDIT.COM 2,657,325 SunGard Asset Management Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL OFFICE 2,957,521 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL OFFICE 2,957,521 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL WEB 76/481,364 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL WEB 76/481,363 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL WEB 76/481,361 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL PLUS 1,768,503 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL PLUS 1,768,503 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management Systems Inc. SunGard Availability Services LP MEGACENTER 1,478,077 SunGard Availability Services LP MEGACENTER 1,478,077 SunGard Availability Services LP RR & Design 1,504,353 SunGard Availability Services LP SUNVAULT 1,592,534 SunGard Availability Services LP SUNVAULT 1,596,183 SunGard Availability Services LP EXPRESSCHECK 1,643,081	Traint at 1 Santa I	GYGTEN PRIONS	1 272 600
InFlow, Inc. InFLOW 2,307,106 InFlow, Inc. InFlow, Inc. MONITORFLOW 2,484,640 InFlow, Inc. InFlow, Inc. INFLOWNET 2,600,036 MicroHedge Inc. MICROHEDGE 2,041,909 Plaid Brothers Software, Inc. WEBPLAID 2,851,698 Plaid Brothers Software, Inc. WEBPLAID 2,867,516 Protegent, Inc. PROTEGENT (stylized) 2,639,287 Protegent, Inc. BROKERAUDIT.COM 2,657,325 SunGard Asset Management GO 76/481,366 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL OFFICE 2,957,521 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL OFFICE 76/481,364 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL WEB 76/481,363 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL WEB 76/481,361 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL WEB 76/481,361 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL WEB 76/481,361 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL PLUS 1,768,503 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management Systems Inc. SunGard Availability Services LP WPTIME & Design 1,376,209 SunGard Availability Services LP RTOC (stylized) 1,475,450 SunGard Availability Services LP RR & Design 1,504,353 SunGard Availability Services LP RR & Design 1,504,353 SunGard Availability Services LP SUNVAULT 1,592,534 SunGard Availability Services LP SUNVAULT 1,592,534 SunGard Availability Services LP ROC 1,610,456 SunGard Availability Services LP EXPRESSCHECK 1,643,081 SunGard Availability Services LP REXSYS 1,735,615 SunGard Availability Services LP REXSYS 1,	Characteristics of the Control of th	And the second section of the second	
InFlow, Inc.	The state of the s		
InFlow, Inc.	A CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF T		Anneas representative de la company de la co
MicroHedge Inc. MicroHedge Inc. MicroHedge Inc. MicroHedge Inc. Webplaid Brothers Software, Inc. Webplaid Brothers Software, Inc. Webplaid Brothers Software, Inc. Webplaid Brothers Software, Inc. Protegent, Inc. Protegent, Inc. Protegent, Inc. Brokeraudit (stylized) 2,639,287 Protegent, Inc. Brokeraudit (stylized) 2,643,366 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management Systems Inc. SunGard Availability Services LP Roc (stylized) 1,475,450 SunGard Availability Services LP Rrac Design 1,504,353 SunGard Availability Services LP SunGard			
Plaid Brothers Software, Inc. WEBPLAID 2,851,698 Plaid Brothers Software, Inc. WEBPLAID 2,867,516 Protegent, Inc. PROTEGENT (stylized) 2,639,287 Protegent, Inc. BROKERAUDIT.COM 2,657,325 SunGard Asset Management Systems Inc. SunGard Availability Services LP RTOC (stylized) 1,475,450 SunGard Availability Services LP RR Design 1,504,353 SunGard Availability Services LP SunNAULT 1,592,534 SunGard Availability Services LP SunNAULT 1,592,534 SunGard Availability Services LP SunNAULT 1,596,183 SunGard Availability Services LP EXPRESSCHECK 1,643,081 SunGard Availability Services LP REXSYS 1,735,615 SunGard Availability Services LP REXSYS 1,735,615			
Plaid Brothers Software, Inc. WEBPLAID 2,867,516 Protegent, Inc. PROTEGENT (stylized) 2,639,287 Protegent, Inc. BROKERAUDIT.COM 2,657,325 SunGard Asset Management GO 76/481,366 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL OFFICE 2,957,521 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL OFFICE 76/481,364 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL WEB 76/481,363 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL WEB 76/481,361 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL WEB 76/481,361 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL WEB 76/481,361 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL PLUS 1,768,503 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management COGNISOURCE 2,543,154 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management LOCKBOX.COM 2,550,634 Systems Inc. SunGard Availability Services LP RTOC (stylized) 1,475,450 SunGard Availability Services LP RR Design 1,504,353 SunGard Availability Services LP COMPAS 1,581,247 SunGard Availability Services LP SUNVAULT 1,592,534 SunGard Availability Services LP ROC 1,610,456 SunGard Availability Services LP REXSYS 1,735,615 SunGard Availability Services LP REXSYS 1,735,615 SunGard Availability Services LP METROCENTER 1,783,696	The second secon	**************************************	
Protegent, Inc. PROTEGENT (stylized) 2,639,287 Protegent, Inc. BROKERAUDIT.COM 2,657,325 SunGard Asset Management GO 76/481,366 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL OFFICE 2,957,521 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL OFFICE 76/481,364 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL WEB 76/481,363 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL WEB 76/481,363 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL WEB 76/481,361 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL WEB 76/481,361 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management GLOBAL PLUS 1,768,503 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management COGNISOURCE 2,543,154 Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management LOCKBOX.COM 2,550,634 Systems Inc. SunGard Availability Services LP UPTIME & Design 1,376,209 SunGard Availability Services LP RTOC (stylized) 1,475,450 SunGard Availability Services LP RR & Design 1,504,353 SunGard Availability Services LP SUNVAULT 1,592,534 SunGard Availability Services LP SUNVAULT 1,596,183 SunGard Availability Services LP ROC 1,610,456 SunGard Availability Services LP REXSYS 1,735,615 SunGard Availability Services LP REXSYS 1,735,615 SunGard Availability Services LP REXSYS 1,735,615			
Protegent, Inc. SunGard Asset Management Systems Inc. SunGard Availability Services LP WPTIME & Design 1,376,209 SunGard Availability Services LP RTOC (stylized) 1,475,450 SunGard Availability Services LP SunVAULT 1,592,534 SunGard Availability Services LP SunNET 1,596,183 SunGard Availability Services LP SunNET 1,596,183 SunGard Availability Services LP SunNET SunGard Availability Services LP SunGard Availab	Plaid Brothers Software, Inc.		2,867,516
SunGard Asset Management Systems Inc. SunGard Availability Services LP WPTIME & Design 1,376,209 SunGard Availability Services LP RTOC (stylized) 1,475,450 SunGard Availability Services LP SunVAULT 1,592,534 SunGard Availability Services LP SunNET 1,596,183 SunGard Availability Services LP SunNET 1,596,183 SunGard Availability Services LP SunNET SunGard Availability Services LP EXPRESSCHECK 1,643,081 SunGard Availability Services LP	Protegent, Inc.	PROTEGENT (stylized)	2,639,287
Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management Systems Inc. SunGard Availability Services LP UPTIME & Design 1,376,209 SunGard Availability Services LP RTOC (stylized) 1,475,450 SunGard Availability Services LP RR & Design 1,504,353 SunGard Availability Services LP SunWaulat SunGard Availability Services LP SunNatl SunGard Availability Services LP SunGard Availability Se	Protegent, Inc.	BROKERAUDIT.COM	2,657,325
Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management Systems Inc. SunGard Availability Services LP UPTIME & Design 1,376,209 SunGard Availability Services LP SunGard Availability Services LP MEGACENTER 1,478,077 SunGard Availability Services LP RR & Design 1,504,353 SunGard Availability Services LP SunVAULT 1,592,534 SunGard Availability Services LP ROC 1,610,456 SunGard Availability Services LP REXSYS 1,735,615		GO	76/481,366
Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management Systems Inc. SunGard Availability Services LP UPTIME & Design 1,376,209 SunGard Availability Services LP RTOC (stylized) 1,475,450 SunGard Availability Services LP RR & Design 1,504,353 SunGard Availability Services LP SunVAULT 1,592,534 SunGard Availability Services LP SunNET 1,596,183 SunGard Availability Services LP SunGard Availability Services LP SunGard Availability Services LP SunGard Availability Services LP ROC 1,610,456 SunGard Availability Services LP REXSYS 1,735,615 SunGard Availability Services LP METROCENTER 1,783,696		GLOBAL OFFICE	2,957,521
Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management Systems Inc. SunGard Availability Services LP SunVAULT SunGard Availability Services LP SunVAULT SunGard Availability Services LP SunNer SunGard Availability Services LP SunGard Availability Services		GLOBAL OFFICE	76/481,364
Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management Systems Inc. SunGard Availability Services LP SunNAULT SunGard Availability Services LP SunNAULT SunGard Availability Services LP SunNET SunGard Availability Services LP SunNET SunGard Availability Services LP SunNET SunGard Availability Services LP SunGard Availabi		GLOBAL WEB	76/481,363
Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management Systems Inc. SunGard Availability Services LP SunVAULT SunGard Availability Services LP SunVAULT SunGard Availability Services LP SunNET SunGard Availability Services LP SunNET SunGard Availability Services LP SunNet SunGard Availability Services LP SunVAULT SunGard Availability Services LP SunNet SunGard Availability Services LP SunNet SunGard Availability Services LP SunGa		GLOBAL WEB	76/481,361
Systems Inc. SunGard Asset Management Systems Inc. SunGard Availability Services LP UPTIME & Design 1,376,209 SunGard Availability Services LP RTOC (stylized) 1,475,450 SunGard Availability Services LP MEGACENTER 1,478,077 SunGard Availability Services LP RR & Design 1,504,353 SunGard Availability Services LP COMPAS 1,581,247 SunGard Availability Services LP SUNVAULT 1,592,534 SunGard Availability Services LP SUNNET 1,596,183 SunGard Availability Services LP ROC 1,610,456 SunGard Availability Services LP EXPRESSCHECK 1,643,081 SunGard Availability Services LP REXSYS 1,735,615 SunGard Availability Services LP METROCENTER 1,783,696	,	GLOBAL PLUS	1,768,503
Systems Inc. SunGard Availability Services LP UPTIME & Design 1,376,209 SunGard Availability Services LP RTOC (stylized) 1,475,450 SunGard Availability Services LP MEGACENTER 1,478,077 SunGard Availability Services LP RR & Design 1,504,353 SunGard Availability Services LP COMPAS 1,581,247 SunGard Availability Services LP SUNVAULT 1,592,534 SunGard Availability Services LP SUNNET 1,596,183 SunGard Availability Services LP ROC 1,610,456 SunGard Availability Services LP EXPRESSCHECK 1,643,081 SunGard Availability Services LP REXSYS 1,735,615 SunGard Availability Services LP METROCENTER 1,783,696		COGNISOURCE	2,543,154
SunGard Availability Services LP RTOC (stylized) 1,475,450 SunGard Availability Services LP MEGACENTER 1,478,077 SunGard Availability Services LP RR & Design 1,504,353 SunGard Availability Services LP COMPAS 1,581,247 SunGard Availability Services LP SUNVAULT 1,592,534 SunGard Availability Services LP SUNNET 1,596,183 SunGard Availability Services LP ROC 1,610,456 SunGard Availability Services LP EXPRESSCHECK 1,643,081 SunGard Availability Services LP REXSYS 1,735,615 SunGard Availability Services LP METROCENTER 1,783,696		LOCKBOX.COM	2,550,634
SunGard Availability Services LP MEGACENTER 1,478,077 SunGard Availability Services LP RR & Design 1,504,353 SunGard Availability Services LP COMPAS 1,581,247 SunGard Availability Services LP SUNVAULT 1,592,534 SunGard Availability Services LP SUNNET 1,596,183 SunGard Availability Services LP ROC 1,610,456 SunGard Availability Services LP EXPRESSCHECK 1,643,081 SunGard Availability Services LP REXSYS 1,735,615 SunGard Availability Services LP METROCENTER 1,783,696	SunGard Availability Services LP	UPTIME & Design	1,376,209
SunGard Availability Services LP MEGACENTER 1,478,077 SunGard Availability Services LP RR & Design 1,504,353 SunGard Availability Services LP COMPAS 1,581,247 SunGard Availability Services LP SUNVAULT 1,592,534 SunGard Availability Services LP SUNNET 1,596,183 SunGard Availability Services LP ROC 1,610,456 SunGard Availability Services LP EXPRESSCHECK 1,643,081 SunGard Availability Services LP REXSYS 1,735,615 SunGard Availability Services LP METROCENTER 1,783,696	SunGard Availability Services LP	RTOC (stylized)	1,475,450
SunGard Availability Services LP RR & Design 1,504,353 SunGard Availability Services LP COMPAS 1,581,247 SunGard Availability Services LP SUNVAULT 1,592,534 SunGard Availability Services LP SUNNET 1,596,183 SunGard Availability Services LP ROC 1,610,456 SunGard Availability Services LP EXPRESSCHECK 1,643,081 SunGard Availability Services LP REXSYS 1,735,615 SunGard Availability Services LP METROCENTER 1,783,696	SunGard Availability Services LP		1,478,077
SunGard Availability Services LP COMPAS 1,581,247 SunGard Availability Services LP SUNVAULT 1,592,534 SunGard Availability Services LP SUNNET 1,596,183 SunGard Availability Services LP ROC 1,610,456 SunGard Availability Services LP EXPRESSCHECK 1,643,081 SunGard Availability Services LP REXSYS 1,735,615 SunGard Availability Services LP METROCENTER 1,783,696			The state of the s
SunGard Availability Services LP SUNVAULT 1,592,534 SunGard Availability Services LP SUNNET 1,596,183 SunGard Availability Services LP ROC 1,610,456 SunGard Availability Services LP EXPRESSCHECK 1,643,081 SunGard Availability Services LP REXSYS 1,735,615 SunGard Availability Services LP METROCENTER 1,783,696		COMPAS	1,581,247
SunGard Availability Services LPSUNNET1,596,183SunGard Availability Services LPROC1,610,456SunGard Availability Services LPEXPRESSCHECK1,643,081SunGard Availability Services LPREXSYS1,735,615SunGard Availability Services LPMETROCENTER1,783,696		SUNVAULT	
SunGard Availability Services LPROC1,610,456SunGard Availability Services LPEXPRESSCHECK1,643,081SunGard Availability Services LPREXSYS1,735,615SunGard Availability Services LPMETROCENTER1,783,696			
SunGard Availability Services LPEXPRESSCHECK1,643,081SunGard Availability Services LPREXSYS1,735,615SunGard Availability Services LPMETROCENTER1,783,696		ROC	The same of the sa
SunGard Availability Services LPREXSYS1,735,615SunGard Availability Services LPMETROCENTER1,783,696	The state of the s	EXPRESSCHECK	
SunGard Availability Services LP METROCENTER 1,783,696			an ann an
			THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SunGard Availability Services LP	VULNERABILITY INDEX	1,919,105

SunGard Availability Services LP MEGAVOICE 1,935,769 SunGard Availability Services LP WORKAREA RECOVERY L942,891 SunGard Availability Services LP Misc. Design 2,324,843 SunGard Availability Services LP Misc. Design 2,324,843 SunGard Availability Services LP PRECOVERY 2,330,102 SunGard Availability Services LP PRECOVERY 2,354,079 SunGard Availability Services LP METROMANAGER 2,413,060 SunGard Availability Services LP METROSTOR 2,435,767 SunGard Availability Services LP REVOLUTION 2,441,140 SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,502,539 SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,505,539 SunGard Availability Services LP CPT 2,524,290 SunGard Availability Services LP VULNERABILITY INDEX 2,581,818 SunGard Availability Services LP SILHOUETTE OS 2,738,092 SunGard Availability Services LP EPLANNER 2,747,547 SunGard Availability Services LP KEPIANNER 2,747,547 SunGard Availability Services LP KEPIANNER 2,747,547 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIASP 76/619,752 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIASP 76/619,752 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURRENCY 76/619,752 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIANAGER 76/599,664 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIANAGER 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIANAGER 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIANAGER 1,315,553 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/693,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 1,315,553 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN 1,793,489 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDATA CONNECT 2,312,456 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626			
SunGard Availability Services LP MEGAVOICE 1,935,769			
SULUTIONS & Design SunGard Availability Services LP SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIASP SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIANAGER 76/619,752 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADMINWEB 76/599,663 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADMINWEB 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADMINWEB 76/593,472 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/593,472 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/593,472 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN 1,793,489 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN 1,793,489 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc	SunGard Availability Services LP	MEGAVOICE	1,935,769
SunGard Availability Services LP CBR 1,984,727 SunGard Availability Services LP Misc. Design 2,324,843 SunGard Availability Services LP CCSNET 2,330,102 SunGard Availability Services LP PRECOVERY 2,354,079 SunGard Availability Services LP PRECOVERY 2,354,079 SunGard Availability Services LP METROMANAGER 2,413,060 SunGard Availability Services LP REVOLUTION 2,441,140 SunGard Availability Services LP REVOLUTION 2,441,140 SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,505,069 SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,505,069 SunGard Availability Services LP VULNERABILITY INDEX 2,581,818 SunGard Availability Services LP SILHOUETTE OS 2,738,092 SunGard Availability Services LP PEPLANNER 2,747,547 SunGard Availability Services LP REVON 2,899,162 INFORMATION CONNECTED SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIASP 76/619,753 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURRENCY 76/619,752 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURRENCY 76/599,664 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADINNEB 76/599,663 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADINNEB 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICUTER 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDATA CONNECT 2,312,456 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business System	SunGard Availability Services LP		1,942,891
SunGard Availability Services LP Misc. Design 2,324,843 SunGard Availability Services LP PRECOVERY 2,330,102 SunGard Availability Services LP PRECOVERY 2,354,079 SunGard Availability Services LP PRECOVERY 2,354,079 SunGard Availability Services LP METROMANAGER 2,413,060 SunGard Availability Services LP REVOTOR 2,435,767 SunGard Availability Services LP REVOUTION 2,441,140 SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,502,539 SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,505,069 SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,505,069 SunGard Availability Services LP POT 2,524,290 SunGard Availability Services LP SULHOUETTE OS 2,738,092 SunGard Availability Services LP SULHOUETTE OS 2,738,092 SunGard Availability Services LP PEPLANNER 2,747,547 SunGard Availability Services LP REPURO PEOPLE AND 2,899,162 INFORMATION CONNECTED SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIASP 76/619,753 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURRENCY 76/619,752 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURRENCY 76/619,752 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADMINWEB 76/599,664 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADMINWEB 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 2,343,625 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPANOUTY 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI	G G 1A 31133 G : IB		1.004.707
SunGard Availability Services LP PRECOVERY 2,330,102 SunGard Availability Services LP PRECOVERY 2,354,079 SunGard Availability Services LP METROSTOR 2,413,060 SunGard Availability Services LP METROSTOR 2,435,767 SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,502,539 SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,502,539 SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,505,069 SunGard Availability Services LP PREVO 2,505,069 SunGard Availability Services LP PREVO 2,504,290 SunGard Availability Services LP PREVO 2,504,290 SunGard Availability Services LP PREVO 2,581,818 SunGard Availability Services LP PREVO 2,738,092 SunGard Availability Services LP SILHOUETTE OS 2,738,092 SunGard Availability Services LP PREVONE PREVO 2,747,547 SunGard Availability Services LP PREVONE PREVONE PREVONE PROPOLE AND 1,747,547 SunGard Availability Services LP PREVONE PROPOLE AND 1,747,547 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIASP 76/619,753 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURRENCY 76/619,753 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURENCY 76/619,752 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURENCY 76/599,663 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADMINWEB 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/593,472 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 1,315,553 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN 1,793,489 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN 1,793,489 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDBEN 2,341,455 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDBEN 2,341,455 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626			
SunGard Availability Services LP PRECOVERY 2,354,079 SunGard Availability Services LP METROMANAGER 2,413,060 SunGard Availability Services LP METROSTOR 2,435,767 SunGard Availability Services LP REVOLUTION 2,441,140 SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,502,539 SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,505,669 SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,505,669 SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,504,290 SunGard Availability Services LP VULNERABILITY INDEX 2,581,818 SunGard Availability Services LP SULHOUETTE OS 2,738,092 SunGard Availability Services LP SULHOUETTE OS 2,738,092 SunGard Availability Services LP EPLANNER 2,747,547 SunGard Availability Services LP EPLANNER 2,747,547 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIASP 76/619,753 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURRENCY 76/619,753 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURRENCY 76/619,752 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIMANAGER 76/599,664 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADMINWEB 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNITRUST (stylized) 1,446,138 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN 1,793,489 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN 2,341,455 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,864			<u> </u>
SunGard Availability Services LP METROMANAGER 2,413,060 SunGard Availability Services LP METROSTOR 2,435,767 SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,502,539 SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,502,539 SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,505,069 SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,505,069 SunGard Availability Services LP CPT 2,524,290 SunGard Availability Services LP VULNERABILITY INDEX 2,581,818 SunGard Availability Services LP SILHOUETTE OS 2,738,092 SunGard Availability Services LP EPLANNER 2,747,547 SunGard Availability Services LP EPLANNER 2,747,547 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIASP 76/619,753 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURRENCY 76/619,752 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURRENCY 76/619,752 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADMINWEB 76/599,663 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADMINWEB 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/593,472 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 1,315,553 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN 1,793,489 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN 1,793,489 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI IC 2,107,581 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI DATA CONNECT 2,312,456 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,625 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626			
SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,435,767 SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,502,539 SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,505,069 SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,505,069 SunGard Availability Services LP CPT 2,524,290 SunGard Availability Services LP VULNERABILITY INDEX 2,581,818 SunGard Availability Services LP SILHOUETTE OS 2,738,092 SunGard Availability Services LP EPLANNER 2,747,547 SunGard Availability Services LP KEEPING PEOPLE AND INFORMATION CONNECTED INFORMATION CONNECTED SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIASP 76/619,753 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURRENCY 76/619,752 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIANAGER 76/599,664 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADMINWEB 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADMINWEB 76/593,472 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/693,472 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 1,315,553 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,215 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 2,343,625 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPANUITY 2,343,625 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,864			
SunGard Availability Services LP SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIASP OMNICURRENCY OMNICURRENCY OMNICURRENCY OMNIONLINE SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIONLINE OMNIONLINE OMNIONLINE OMNIONLINE OMNIROUTER OMNIROUTER OMNIROUTER OMNIROUTER OMNIROUTER SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIFASY PLAN O			
SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,502,539 SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,505,069 SunGard Availability Services LP CPT 2,524,290 SunGard Availability Services LP VULNERABILITY INDEX 2,581,818 SunGard Availability Services LP SILHOUETTE OS 2,738,092 SunGard Availability Services LP EPLANNER 2,747,547 SunGard Availability Services LP EPLANNER 2,747,547 SunGard Availability Services LP INFORMATION CONNECTED 2,899,162 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIASP 76/619,753 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURRENCY 76/619,752 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIMANAGER 76/599,664 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIONLINE 76/599,663 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADMINWEB 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/593,472 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIFASY PLAN 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNITRUST (stylized) 1,446,138 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,793,489 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAN 1,793,489 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAN 1,793,489 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI IC 2,107,581 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI DATA CONNECT 2,312,456 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDBEN 2,341,455 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626			
SunGard Availability Services LP REVO 2,505,069 SunGard Availability Services LP CPT 2,524,290 SunGard Availability Services LP VULNERABILITY INDEX 2,581,818 SunGard Availability Services LP SILHOUETTE OS 2,738,092 SunGard Availability Services LP EPLANNER 2,747,547 SunGard Availability Services LP EPLANNER 2,747,547 SunGard Availability Services LP KEEPING PEOPLE AND INFORMATION CONNECTED SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIASP 76/619,753 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURRENCY 76/619,752 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIMANAGER 76/599,664 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADMINWEB 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/593,472 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. TRUSTWARE 1,315,553 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,793,489 SunGard Business Systems Inc. EBQ 1,859,652 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI IC 2,107,581 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDATA CONNECT 2,312,456 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDATA CONNECT 2,343,625 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,864			
SunGard Availability Services LP CPT 2,524,290 SunGard Availability Services LP VULNERABILITY INDEX 2,581,818 SunGard Availability Services LP SILHOUETTE OS 2,738,092 SunGard Availability Services LP EPLANNER 2,747,547 SunGard Availability Services LP KEEPING PEOPLE AND INFORMATION CONNECTED INFORMATION CONNECTED INFORMATION CONNECTED SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURRENCY 76/619,752 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURRENCY 76/619,752 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIMANAGER 76/599,664 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIONLINE 76/599,663 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADMINWEB 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/593,472 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIEASY PLAN 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNITRUST (stylized) 1,446,138 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. EBQ 1,859,652 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI IC 2,107,581 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDATA CONNECT 2,312,456 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDATA CONNECT 2,343,625 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,864		REVO	2,502,539
SunGard Availability Services LP VULNERABILITY INDEX 2,581,818 SunGard Availability Services LP SILHOUETTE OS 2,738,092 SunGard Availability Services LP EPLANNER 2,747,547 SunGard Availability Services LP EPLANNER 2,747,547 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIASP 2,899,162 INFORMATION CONNECTED SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURRENCY 76/619,752 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIMANAGER 76/599,664 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIONLINE 76/599,663 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIONLINE 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADMINWEB 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. TRUSTWARE 1,315,553 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNITRUST (stylized) 1,446,138 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN 1,793,489 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI IC 2,107,581 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI DATA CONNECT 2,312,456 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDBEN 2,341,455 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,625 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,864	SunGard Availability Services LP	REVO	2,505,069
SunGard Availability Services LP SILHOUETTE OS 2,738,092 SunGard Availability Services LP EPLANNER 2,747,547 SunGard Availability Services LP EPLANNER 2,747,547 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIASP 76/619,753 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURRENCY 76/619,752 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURRENCY 76/599,664 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIONLINE 76/599,663 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADMINWEB 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/593,472 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIRASY PLAN 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNITRUST (stylized) 1,446,138 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. EBQ 1,859,652 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI DATA CONNECT 2,312,456 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDBEN 2,341,455 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,625 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626	SunGard Availability Services LP	CPT	2,524,290
SunGard Availability Services LP EPLANNER 2,747,547 SunGard Availability Services LP KEEPING PEOPLE AND INFORMATION CONNECTED SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIASP 76/619,753 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURRENCY 76/619,752 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIMANAGER 76/599,664 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIONLINE 76/599,663 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADMINWEB 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/593,472 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIEASY PLAN 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. TRUSTWARE 1,315,553 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNITRUST (stylized) 1,446,138 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN 1,793,489 SunGard Business Systems Inc. EBQ 1,859,652 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI IC 2,107,581 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI DATA CONNECT 2,312,456 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDBEN 2,341,455 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,625 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,864	SunGard Availability Services LP	VULNERABILITY INDEX	2,581,818
SunGard Availability Services LP KEEPING PEOPLE AND INFORMATION CONNECTED SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIASP 76/619,753 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURRENCY 76/619,752 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIMANAGER 76/599,664 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIONLINE 76/599,663 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADMINWEB 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/593,472 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIEASY PLAN 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNITRUST (stylized) 1,446,138 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. EBQ 1,859,652 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI IC 2,107,581 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI DATA CONNECT 2,312,456 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDBEN 2,341,455 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,625 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626	SunGard Availability Services LP	SILHOUETTE OS	2,738,092
INFORMATION CONNECTED SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIASP 76/619,753 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURRENCY 76/619,752 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIMANAGER 76/599,664 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIONLINE 76/599,663 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADMINWEB 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/593,472 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIEASY PLAN 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. TRUSTWARE 1,315,553 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN 1,793,489 SunGard Business Systems Inc. EBQ 1,859,652 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI IC 2,107,581 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI DATA CONNECT 2,312,456 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDBEN 2,341,455 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,625 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626	SunGard Availability Services LP	EPLANNER	2,747,547
SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNICURRENCY 76/619,752 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIMANAGER 76/599,664 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIONLINE 76/599,663 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADMINWEB 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/593,472 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIEASY PLAN 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. TRUSTWARE 1,315,553 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNITRUST (stylized) 1,446,138 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN 1,793,489 SunGard Business Systems Inc. EBQ 1,859,652 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI IC 2,107,581 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI DATA CONNECT 2,312,456 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDBEN 2,341,455 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,625 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,864	SunGard Availability Services LP	1	2,899,162
SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIMANAGER 76/599,664 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIONLINE 76/599,663 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADMINWEB 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/593,472 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIEASY PLAN 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. TRUSTWARE 1,315,553 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNITRUST (stylized) 1,446,138 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN 1,793,489 SunGard Business Systems Inc. EBQ 1,859,652 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI IC 2,107,581 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI DATA CONNECT 2,312,456 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDBEN 2,341,455 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,625 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIES 2,343,864	SunGard Business Systems Inc.	OMNIASP	76/619,753
SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIONLINE 76/599,663 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADMINWEB 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/593,472 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIEASY PLAN 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. TRUSTWARE 1,315,553 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNITRUST (stylized) 1,446,138 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN 1,793,489 SunGard Business Systems Inc. EBQ 1,859,652 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI IC 2,107,581 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI DATA CONNECT 2,312,456 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDBEN 2,341,455 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,625 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,864	SunGard Business Systems Inc.	OMNICURRENCY	76/619,752
SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIADMINWEB 76/593,473 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/593,472 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIEASY PLAN 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. TRUSTWARE 1,315,553 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNITRUST (stylized) 1,446,138 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN 1,793,489 SunGard Business Systems Inc. EBQ 1,859,652 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI IC 2,107,581 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI DATA CONNECT 2,312,456 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDBEN 2,341,455 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,864	SunGard Business Systems Inc.	OMNIMANAGER	76/599,664
SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIROUTER 76/593,472 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIEASY PLAN 76/489,383 SunGard Business Systems Inc. TRUSTWARE 1,315,553 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNITRUST (stylized) 1,446,138 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN 1,793,489 SunGard Business Systems Inc. EBQ 1,859,652 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI IC 2,107,581 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI DATA CONNECT 2,312,456 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDBEN 2,341,455 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDBEN 2,343,625 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI ES 2,343,864	SunGard Business Systems Inc.	OMNIONLINE	76/599,663
SunGard Business Systems Inc. SunGard Business Systems Inc. TRUSTWARE 1,315,553 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNITRUST (stylized) 1,446,138 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN 1,793,489 SunGard Business Systems Inc. EBQ 1,859,652 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI IC 2,107,581 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI DATA CONNECT 2,312,456 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDBEN 2,341,455 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDBEN 2,343,625 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,864	SunGard Business Systems Inc.	OMNIADMINWEB	76/593,473
SunGard Business Systems Inc. SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNITRUST (stylized) 1,446,138 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN 1,793,489 SunGard Business Systems Inc. EBQ 1,859,652 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI IC 2,107,581 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI DATA CONNECT 2,312,456 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDBEN 2,341,455 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDBEN 2,343,625 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,864	SunGard Business Systems Inc.	OMNIROUTER	76/593,472
SunGard Business Systems Inc. SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNITRUST (stylized) 1,446,138 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN SunGard Business Systems Inc. EBQ 1,859,652 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI IC 2,107,581 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI DATA CONNECT 2,312,456 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDBEN 2,341,455 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDBEN 2,343,625 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,864	SunGard Business Systems Inc.	OMNIEASY PLAN	76/489,383
SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNITRUST (stylized) 1,446,138 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPAY 1,781,212 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLAN 1,793,489 SunGard Business Systems Inc. EBQ 1,859,652 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI IC 2,107,581 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI DATA CONNECT 2,312,456 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDBEN 2,341,455 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMINANNUITY 2,343,625 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,864		TRUSTWARE	1,315,553
SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNIPAY1,781,212SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNIPLAN1,793,489SunGard Business Systems Inc.EBQ1,859,652SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNI IC2,107,581SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNI DATA CONNECT2,312,456SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNIDBEN2,341,455SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMINANNUITY2,343,625SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNIPLUS2,343,626SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNI ES2,343,864	SunGard Business Systems Inc.		1,446,138
SunGard Business Systems Inc. SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI IC SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI DATA CONNECT 2,312,456 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIDBEN 2,341,455 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMINANNUITY 2,343,625 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,626 SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNIPLUS 2,343,864	SunGard Business Systems Inc.	OMNIPAY	
SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNI IC2,107,581SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNI DATA CONNECT2,312,456SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNIDBEN2,341,455SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMINANNUITY2,343,625SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNIPLUS2,343,626SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNI ES2,343,864	SunGard Business Systems Inc.	OMNIPLAN	1,793,489
SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNI IC2,107,581SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNI DATA CONNECT2,312,456SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNIDBEN2,341,455SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMINANNUITY2,343,625SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNIPLUS2,343,626SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNI ES2,343,864	SunGard Business Systems Inc.	EBQ	1,859,652
SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNIDBEN2,341,455SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMINANNUITY2,343,625SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNIPLUS2,343,626SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNI ES2,343,864	SunGard Business Systems Inc.	OMNI IC	
SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNIDBEN2,341,455SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMINANNUITY2,343,625SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNIPLUS2,343,626SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNI ES2,343,864	SunGard Business Systems Inc.	OMNI DATA CONNECT	2,312,456
SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMINANNUITY2,343,625SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNIPLUS2,343,626SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNI ES2,343,864			The same of the sa
SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNIPLUS2,343,626SunGard Business Systems Inc.OMNI ES2,343,864			
SunGard Business Systems Inc. OMNI ES 2,343,864			The state of the s
	SunGard Business Systems Inc.		2,345,556

SunGard Business Systems Inc.	ADD VANTAGE PASSPORT	2,348,092
SunGard Business Systems Inc.	OMNICASH	2,353,705
SunGard Business Systems Inc.	OMNISTATION	2,377,341
SunGard Business Systems Inc.	OMNIPHONE	2,479,049
SunGard Business Systems Inc.	OMNIVOICE 2000	2,499,481
SunGard Business Systems Inc.	OMNIWEB	2,521,604
SunGard Business Systems Inc.	OMNITRADE	2,531,172
SunGard Business Systems Inc.	ADDVANTAGE	2,600,356
SunGard Corbel Inc.	AUTHORPRO	76/602,671
SunGard Corbel Inc.	CORBEL INSIGHTS	1,381,348
SunGard Corbel Inc.	AUTODOC	1,664,584
SunGard Corbel Inc.	AUTODOC PRO	1,873,710
SunGard Corbel Inc.	AUTODOC PLUS	1,876,463
SunGard Corbel Inc.	SCORE!	2,280,513
SunGard Corbel Inc.	PENSION EDUCATOR SERIES	2,351,717
SunGard Corbel Inc.	PENSION PUBLICATIONS OF DENVER	2,387,124
SunGard Corbel Inc.	RELIUS	2,678,746
SunGard Development Corporation	SBL	76/620,906*
SunGard Development Corporation	SBI	76/620,905*
SunGard Development Corporation	SUNGARD SUMMIT	76/598,900
SunGard Development Corporation	SUNGARD ADAPTIV	76/560,570
SunGard Development Corporation	ADAPTIV	76/560,569
SunGard Development Corporation	S*NET & Design	76/485,834
SunGard Development Corporation	SUNGARD	1,225,489
SunGard Development Corporation	SUNGARD	1,682,725
SunGard Development Corporation	SUNGARD MOBILE DATA CENTER	1,964,302
SunGard Development Corporation	SUNGARD SOLUTIONS NETWORK	2,202,941

SunGard Development	SUNCARD	2,265,553
Corporation		
SunGard Development	SSN SUNGARD SOLUTIONS	2,346,354
Corporation	NETWORK	
SunGard Development	SUNGARD INSTITUTE	2,361,604
Corporation		and the second s
SunGard Development	PANORAMA	2,379,815
Corporation		0.400.644
SunGard Development Corporation	SUNGARD UNIVERSITY	2,433,644
SunGard Development	STREAMEVENTS	2,733,265
Corporation	STREAME VENTS	2,733,203
SunGard Development	STREAMBRIDGE	2,733,266
Corporation		2,733,200
SunGard Development	STREAMCORE	2,760,019
Corporation		, ,
SunGard Development	SUNGARD STREAM	2,792,270
Corporation		
SunGard Development	AVANTGARD	2,828,436
Corporation		
SunGard Development	AVANTGARD	2,841,245
Corporation		
SunGard Energy Systems Inc.	POWERWORKS	2,517,703
SunGard Energy Systems, Inc.	EPSILON	2,568,055
SunGard eProcess Intelligence Inc.	I was the same and	1,945,834
SunGard eProcess Intelligence Inc.	TIGER	1,988,139
SunGard eProcess Intelligence Inc.	INTELLISTOR	2,175,154
SunGard eProcess Intelligence Inc.	INTELLIMATCH	2,176,794
SunGard eProcess Intelligence Inc.	STOR/QM	2,176,795
SunGard eProcess Intelligence Inc.	INTELLITRACS	2,178,415
SunGard eProcess Intelligence Inc.	STRAIGHT THROUGH	2,337,541
	EXCEPTION PROCESSING	
SunGard eProcess Intelligence Inc.	STEP	2,688,896
SunGard Expert Solutions Inc.	PATH PRESENTATION	1,725,320
SunGard Financial Systems Inc.	FITRAC	76/600,174
SunGard Financial Systems Inc.	FITRAC	76/600,067
SunGard Financial Systems Inc.	FUNDTRAC	1,071,985
SunGard Financial Systems Inc.	MONEYMAX	1,123,826

SunGard Financial Systems Inc.	PHASE3	1,433,588
SunGard Financial Systems Inc.	INTRADER	1,555,533
SunGard Financial Systems Inc.	DAWN/400	1,851,346
SunGard Financial Systems Inc.	BOLT	1,872,326
SunGard Financial Systems Inc.	PHASE3 & Design	2,242,538
SunGard Financial Systems Inc.	THE POWER TO WIN	2,244,301
SunGard Financial Systems Inc.	INTRADER INNET	2,345,301
SunGard HTE Inc.	HTE & Design	2,130,682
SunGard HTE Inc.	HTE & Design	2,147,610
SunGard HTE Inc.	GMBA	2,189,347
SunGard HTE Inc.	PARCSOFT	2,189,348
SunGard HTE Inc.	CRACKDOWN	2,189,349
SunGard HTE Inc.	FIRES	2,271,426
SunGard HTE Inc.	HTE APPLICATION SOLUTIONS FOR GOVERNMENT & Design	2,273,549
SunGard HTE Inc.	MORE THAN SOFTWARE	2,273,550
SunGard HTE Inc.	MOBILEFLASH & Design	2,278,226
SunGard HTE Inc.	CRIMES	2,284,471
SunGard HTE Inc.	INFISYS	2,294,203
SunGard HTE Inc.	GLOBAL ENTERPRISE METHODOLOGY (GEM)	2,311,132
SunGard HTE Inc.	FIRE LINE	2,316,168
SunGard HTE Inc.	TOTAL ENTERPRISE SOLUTION	2,322,544
SunGard HTE Inc.	MOBILE DATA BROWSER & Design	2,337,857
SunGard HTE Inc.	QREP & Design	2,366,473
SunGard HTE Inc.	HTE BUSINESS INTELLIGENCE SUITE (B.I.S.) & Design	2,399,286
SunGard HTE Inc.	JUSTICE PATH	2,411,929
SunGard HTE Inc.	Design Only	2,475,821
SunGard HTE Inc.	GOVNOW.COM	2,506,902
SunGard HTE Inc.	HELPING GOVERNMENT WORK BETTER	2,681,075
SunGard HTE Inc.	НТЕ	2,690,634
SunGard HTE Inc.	NAVILINE SERIES & Design	2,700,023

SunGard HTE Inc.	HTE GOVERNMENT	2,704,529
Sull Gard 111 E Inc.	SOFTWARE & Design	2,704,329
SunGard HTE, Inc.	CITYSOFT	2,273,402
SunGard HTE, Inc.	CAD400 & Design	2,417,314
SunGard HTE, Inc.	CADV (Stylized)	2,526,597
SunGard HTE, Inc.	CITYSOFT NT	2,567,254
SunGard HTE, Inc.	CLICK2GOV	2,713,952
SunGard Insurance Systems Inc.	SCHEDULE D INVESTMENT MANAGER	1,536,126
SunGard Insurance Systems Inc.	ENTERPRISE ACCOUNTING SYSTEM	2,190,282
SunGard Insurance Systems Inc.	ENTERPRISE PORTFOLIO SYSTEM	2,438,986
SunGard Insurance Systems Inc.	EPS	2,444,803
SunGard Insurance Systems Inc.	PORTFOLIO INSIGHT	2,485,485
SunGard Insurance Systems Inc.	EPR	2,811,136
SunGard Investment Products Inc.	EXPEDITER	1,969,142
SunGard Investment Systems Inc.	HEDGEPOWER	76/484,872
SunGard Investment Systems Inc.	HEDGEPOWER	76/484,868
SunGard Investment Systems Inc.	MARGIN ADVISOR	2,933,653
SunGard Investment Systems Inc.	MARGIN ADVISOR	76/459,639
SunGard Investment Systems Inc.	PLAN ONE	1,432,741
SunGard Investment Systems Inc.	INVEST ONE	1,581,262
SunGard Investment Systems Inc.	SUPERF4	1,794,801
SunGard Investment Systems Inc.	E EXPEDITER & Design	1,910,577
SunGard Investment Systems Inc.	INVESTIER	2,076,343
SunGard Investment Systems Inc.	XAMIN	2,175,637
SunGard NetWork Solutions Inc.	SECURECOLO	2,533,458
SunGard Pentamation Inc.	PLUS SERIES	2,957,697
SunGard Pentamation Inc.	PLUS SERIES	76/534,893
SunGard Reference Data Solutions Inc.	FINDS	76/365,637
SunGard Reference Data Solutions Inc.	REFERENCEPOINTPLUS	78/212,907
SunGard Reference Data Solutions Inc.	REFERENCEPOINT	78/212,906
SunGard Reference Data Solutions Inc.	FAME	1,489,949

SunGard Reference Data Solutions Inc.	TIMEIQ	2,355,603
SunGard Reference Data Solutions Inc.	PAWS	2,496,168
SunGard Reference Data Solutions Inc.	ENERGYSCOPE	2,693,863
SunGard Reference Data Solutions Inc.	FAME INTERNET DATA SERVICE	2,723,516
SunGard Reference Data Solutions Inc.	ENERGYIQ	2,742,545
SunGard Reference Data Solutions Inc.	PROJECTIQ	2,767,112
SunGard SCT Inc.	CAMPUS PIPELINE	75/980,262
SunGard SCT Inc.	CAMPUS PIPELINE	75/789,228
SunGard SCT Inc.	CAMPUS PIPELINE	75/789,227
SunGard SCT Inc.	P & Design	75/789,149
SunGard SCT Inc.	LUMINIS	2,890,110
SunGard SCT Inc.	EXETER STUDENT SUITE	2,242,978
SunGard SCT Inc.	EXETER CAREER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	2,337,466
SunGard SCT Inc.	EXETER STUDENT MARKETING SYSTEM	2,342,446
SunGard SCT Inc.	CAMPUS LOAN MANAGER	2,395,918
SunGard SCT Inc.	P & Design	2,538,983
SunGard SCT Inc.	P & Design	2,545,747
SunGard Securities Finance Inc.	WORLDLEND	2,253,659
SunGard Shareholder Systems Inc.	ADMINISTAR	76/598,904
SunGard Shareholder Systems Inc.	ADMINISTAR	76/598,903
SunGard Shareholder Systems Inc.	BONDMASTER	1,247,859
SunGard Shareholder Systems Inc.	SHAREMASTER	1,355,760
SunGard Shareholder Systems Inc.		1,475,679
SunGard Shareholder Systems Inc.		1,475,680
SunGard Shareholder Systems Inc.	BONDMASTER (Stylized)	1,719,888
SunGard Shareholder Systems Inc.		1,737,520
SunGard Shareholder Systems Inc.		1,754,472
SunGard Shareholder Systems Inc.	CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	1,895,943
SunGard Shareholder Systems Inc.		2,231,510
SunGard Shareholder Systems Inc.	INVESTAR*ONE	2,231,873

SunGard Shareholder Systems Inc.	FASTOCK	2,267,628
SunGard Shareholder Systems Inc.	FASTOCK 2000	2,274,855
SunGard Shareholder Systems Inc.	SECURITIES INTERLINK	2,392,862
SunGard Shareholder Systems Inc.	FIRRE	2,522,631
SunGard Shareholder Systems Inc.	FIRRE	2,787,029
SunGard Shareholder Systems Inc.	RECONMASTER	2,816,729
SunGard Shareholder Systems Inc.	CONTROLBOOK	2,837,498
SunGard Software, Inc.	DEVON	1,601,594
SunGard Software, Inc.	OCTAGON	2,151,265
SunGard Software, Inc.	THE DEVON SYSTEM	2,642,731
SunGard Systems International Inc.	INFINITY	1,386,681
SunGard Systems International Inc.	OPUS	1,824,195
SunGard Systems International Inc.	FIN++	1,898,723
SunGard Systems International Inc.	INFINITY DERIVATIVES	2,231,055
SunGard Systems International Inc.	INFINITY RISKVIEW	2,285,792
SunGard Systems International Inc.	INFINITY FX	2,403,109
SunGard Systems International Inc.	AUDITRACK	2,590,343
SunGard Systems International Inc.	GLOBAL TRADER	2,911,906
SunGard Systems International Inc.	EGLOBAL TRADER	2,916,851
SunGard Treasury Systems Inc.	ICMS	1,209,180
SunGard Treasury Systems Inc.	TRADEX	1,394,693
SunGard Treasury Systems Inc.	MATREX	1,404,355
SunGard Trust Systems Inc.	MICROTRANS	1,410,247
SunGard Trust Systems Inc.	PRS PORTFOLIO REALIGNMENT SYSTEM	1,778,768
SunGard Trust Systems Inc.	LASERWARE	1,917,676
SunGard Trust Systems Inc.	CHARLOTTE	2,091,687
SunGard Trust Systems Inc.	PORTFOLIO ACCOUNT LINK (PAL)	2,403,498

SunGard Workflow Solutions Inc.	POWERIMAGE (stylized)	1,816,371
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation	BANNER	1,626,872
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation	BANNER	1,633,172
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation	SCT	1,765,792
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation	SCT	1,783,875
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation	SCT	1,789,590
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation	SCT ONSITE	2,192,038
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation	SCT ASPIRE	2,517,706
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation	IPROCESS.SCT	2,544,848
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation	SCT & Design	2,569,265
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation	SCT MATRIX	2,826,040
Systems & Computer Technology Corporation	ONSITE	2,885,494
Trust Tax Services of America, Inc.	SYSTEM 41 FIDUCIARY TAX SERVICE & Design	76/587,147
Trust Tax Services of America, Inc.	TRUST TAX SERVICES OF AMERICA, INC.	2,939,546
Trust Tax Services of America, Inc.	TRUST TAX SERVICES OF AMERICA, INC.	1,823,985
Wall Street Concepts Inc.	COMPLIANCE PLUS	76/486,002

U.S. TRADE NAMES

Grantor Trade Names

ASC Software Inc. SunGard Trading Treasury & Risk Management

SunGard Global Execution Services

Automated Securities Clearance, Ltd. SunGard Exchange Execution Systems

SunGard Offshore Services (India)

SunGard Trading Systems

SunGard Trading Systems – Global Markets SunGard Trading Treasury & Risk Management

San Francisco

BancWare, Inc. SunGard Trading Treasury & Risk Management

SunGard Trading and Risk Systems

Derivatech Risk Solutions Inc. SunGard Financial Systems-Europe

SunGard Trading Systems

FDP Corp. SunGard Benefit Administration & Insurance

SunGard Employee Benefit Systems

SunGard Insurance Systems

Financial Data Planning Corp. SunGard Benefit Administration & Insurance

SunGard Employee Benefits Systems

SunGard Insurance Systems

HTE - UCS, Inc. SunGard Higher Education and Public Sector

Systems

SunGard Public Sector and Non-Profit Systems

InFlow LLC SunGard Availability Services

Inflow, Inc.

MicroHedge Inc. SunGard Trading Systems

SunGard Trading Treasure & Risk Management

Plaid Brothers Software, Inc. SunGard eCRM Systems

SunGard Online Investment Systems

SunGard Wealth Management & Brokerage

Prescient Markets Inc. SunGard Financial Networks

Protegent, Inc. SunGard Wealth Management & Brokerage

SunGard Advisor Technologies Inc London Pacific Advisory Services, Inc.

London Pacific Advisors

SunGard Advisor Technologies

SunGard Wealth Management & Brokerage

085706-0093-08910-NY01.2501098.2

Trade Names

SunGard Asset Management Systems Inc.

SunGard Wealth Management & Brokerage

SunGard Availability Services LP SunGard Availability Services

SunGard Business Continuity and Internet Services

SunGard eSourcing

AMS eServices

SunGard Planning Solutions

SunGard Bi-Tech Inc. SunGard Higher Education and Public Sector

Systems

SunGard Public Sector and Non Profit Systems

SunGard BSR Inc. SunGard Higher Education and Public Sector

Systems

SunGard Public Sector and Non-Profit Systems

SunGard Business Systems Inc. SunGard AMS Consulting Resources

SunGard Asset Management Systems

SunGard Benefit Administration & Insurance

SunGard Employee Benefit Systems

SunGard Mailing Services SunGard Output Solutions

SunGard Wealth Management & Brokerage

SunGard Collegis Inc. Collegis

Sungard Higher Education and Public Sector

Systems

SunGard Computer Services LLC SunGard eSourcing

Data Securities Processing LLC

SunGard Corbel Inc. PENTABS

Pension Publications of Denver Inc.

SBPA Systems

SunGard Employee Benefits Systems

SunGard Data Systems Inc. SunGard

SunGard Energy Systems Inc.

Caminus Corporation

SunGard Trading and Risk Systems

SunGard Trading Treasury & Risk Management

SunGard Enform Consulting Inc. EnForm Consulting LP

SunGard Energy Systems

SunGard Trading Treasury & Risk Management

085706-0093-08910-NY01.2501098.2

Trade Names

SunGard eProcess Intelligence Inc.

Microbank Software SunGard Banking Systems

SunGard ePl

Sungard Trading Treasury & Risk

SunGard Expert Solutions Inc.

SunGard eCRM Systems

SunGard Online Investment Systems

Sterling Wentworth

SunGard Financial Systems Inc.

MINT Communication Systems

Phase3 Systems

SunGard Brokerage Systems
SunGard Business Integration
SunGard Global Systems
SunGard Government Systems
SunGard Insurance Systems
SunGard Securities iSolutions
SunGard Securities Processing
SunGard Securities Systems
SunGard Treasury Systems
Warrington Financial Systems

Wismer Associates

SunGard HTE Inc.

HTE, Inc.

SunGard Higher Education and Public Sector

Systems

SunGard Public Sector and Non-Profit Systems

SunGard Insurance Systems Inc.

ASAP

Annual Statement Automation Products SunGard Benefit Administration & Insurance

SunGard Insurance Systems

SunGard Investment Management Systems

SunGard Investment Products Inc.

SunGard Financial Networks

SunGard Investment Systems Inc.

SunGard Investment Management Systems

SunGard Kiodex Inc.

Kiodex, Inc.

SunGard Energy Systems

SunGard Trading Treasury & Risk Management

SunGard Market Data Services Inc.

Sure Technology Inc.
SunGard PowerPartner Inc.

SunGard Data Management Solutions

SunGard Market Data Services

SunGuard Wealth Management & Brokerage

085706-0093-08910-NY01.2501098.2

Trade Names

SunGard NetWork Solutions Inc.

SunGard Availability Services

SunGard Business Continuity and Internet Services

SunGard eSourcing

SunGard Pentamation Inc.

Phoenix Systems

SunGard Higher Education and Public Sector

Systems

SunGard Public Sector and Non-Profit Systems

SunGard Reference Data Solutions Inc.

SunGard Data Management Solutions

SunGard Market Data Services

SunGard SCT Inc.

SCT Software & Resource Management

Corporation

SunGard Higher Education and Public Sector

Systems

SunGard Securities Finance Inc.

Loanet Holdings, Inc.

GLOBAL ONE

K-Tek Loanet

Sigma Computer Services

SunGard Securities Finance International Inc.

Loanet Holdings, Inc.

GLOBAL ONE

K-Tek Loanet

Sigma Computer Services

SunGard Shareholder Systems Inc.

SunGard Investor Accounting Systems

SunGard Systems International Inc.

Infinity, a SunGard Company

SunGard Asia Pacific SunGard Capital Markets

SunGard Exchange Execution Systems

SunGard Futures Systems

SunGard Global Execution Services SunGard Trading and Risk Systems

SunGard Trading Systems

SunGard Trading Systems Global Markets

SunGard Treasury Systems

Trade Names

SunGard Technology Services Inc.

SunGard Availability Services

SunGard Banking Systems

SunGard Business Continuity and Internet Services

SunGard Computer Services Inc.

SunGard eSourcing

SunGard Planning Solutions

Uni-Coll

SunGard Trading Systems VAR LLC

SunGard Brokerage Services

SunGard Exchange Execution Systems SunGard Global Execution Services

SunGard Treasury Systems Inc.

ADS Associates

ICMS International

Multinational Computer Models

STN-Treasury

SunGard Trading Systems

SunGard Trading Systems - Global Markets SunGard Trading Treasury & Risk Management

SunGard Transaction Network-Treasury

SunGard Trust Systems Inc.

SunGard Asset Management Systems

Systems & Computer Technology Corporation

SCTC Corp.

SunGard Higher Education and Public Sector

Systems SunGard SCT

Wall Street Concepts Inc.

SunGard Securities Processing

WSC Investment Services

World Systems Inc.

SunGard Asset Management Systems

085706-0093-08910-NY01.2501098.2

RECORDED: 08/09/2007